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United States Department of the Interior

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE

Pacific Islands Fish and Wiltdiife Office
300 Ala Moana Boulevard, Room 3+122, Box 50088
Honoluly, Hawaii 96850

in Reply Refer To:
2019-TA-Q513

Mr. Earl Matsukawa, AICP . N OctT 29 2010
Project Manager S I A

Wilsor Okamoto Corporation

19070 South Beretania Street, Suite 400

Honobulu, Hawaii 96826

Subject: Enavirenmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice for Kaloko Makai, North
Kona, Isiand of Hawaii

Dear Mr. Matsukawa:

The U. §. Fish and Wildiife Service {Service) has reviewed the Environmental Irnpact Statement
Preparation Notice (EISPN) for the Kaloko Makai project located north of Kailua-Kona on the
island of Hawaii. We received your letter soliciting our comments on September 20, 2010. On
October 18, 2010, Jeff Zimpfer, from my staff, asked for a one-week extension to provide
comments. We thank you for granting us 2 one-week extension. At build-out, this master-
planned community will have 5,000 single-family and multi-family residences, commercial
centers, schools, community services and supporting infrastructure. This project will be located
on 1,142 acres of land that is currently undeveloped. Through our involvement with the
federally funded Ane Keohokalole Highway project in Kona, we have been working with
representaiives from Stanford Carr Developmest to develop measures to avoid and minimize
impacts to listed and rare species in the vicinity of this project. 'We have reviewed the project
informatien you provided and pertirent information in our files, including data compiled by the
Hawaii Biodiversity and Mapping Program and the Hawaii GAP Program. The following
endangered piants curtentiy occur on the site of the proposed project: (1) aica (Mothocestrum
brevaflorum); (2) uhivhi {Caesalpinia kavatense), (3) maoloa (Neraudia ovata); and (4) hala
pepe {Plecrele hawaiiensis). The candidate taxon for listing, kookoolau (Bidens micrantha ssp.
ctenoplylia), also oceurs occur on the site of the proposed project. The endangered Hawalian
hoary bat (Lasiurus cinereus semodus) and Blackburn's sphinx moth (Manduca blackburni) are
known to occur in the vicinity of the proposed project and may oceur within the area proposed
for development. We recommend you address potential project impacts to the sensitive native
ecosystems and listed species discussed below, and include measures o minimize adverse
impacts to these resources in your Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS),
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(eneral Comments

« Based on our discussions with representatives from Stanford Carr Development, 150
acres of dryfand forest will be sci aside for a preserve in perpetuity. In addition, the
developer will work with the State of Hawaii to develop a Habitat Conservation Plan
(HCP) for impacts 1o State-Histed plants that oceur on lands within the project footprint
bue are not mcluded in the dryland forest preserve, specifically hala pepe. In addition to
developing a HCP for hala pepe, we recommend that you include kookoolau in your
HCP, as this candidate for Hsting may become federally and State listed before this
project is completed, We understand that the developers of this project will also worl to
maintain and restore the ccological integrily of the dryland forest. We alse understand
that the developer wiil allow natural resource professionals and organizations access 10
(he dryland forest 10 do appropriate conservation work. We recommend you prepare and
imptement a management plan for the dryland forest preserve that includes conservation
actions such as fencing and invasive species control. A source of funding for the
implementation of the management plan should also identified in the DE!S and offer our
ongoing technical assistance.

o At build-out, this proposed project could potentially impact the Keauhou aquifer. The
Service is concerned that the long-term demand for water from the Keauhou aquifer
system would excoed the aquifer’s sustainable yield and result in increased salinity of
wetlands, fishponds, anchialine pools, and coastal waters in the Kaloko-Honokahau
National Park. Three candidate species for listing, including two shrimp (Metabetacus
lohena and Palaemonella burnsi), and a damselfly (Megalagrion xanthomelas}), and two
endangered waterbirds, the Hawaiian stilt (Himantopus mexicanus knudsent) and
Hawaiian coot {Fulica alai), depend on these aguatic ecosystems and may be adversely
impacted by increases in salinity. The cunulative impacts of development in the area
surrounding the Kaloko-Honokahau Park should be addressed in the DEIS.

o Hawaii's native ecosystems are heavily impacted by exotic invasive plants. Whenever
possible we recommend using native plants for fandscaping purposes. If native plants do
not meet your landscaping objectives, we recommend that you choose species that are
thought to have a low risk of becoming invasive. The following websites would be good
resources (o use when choosing landscaping plants: Pacific Island Ecosystems ai Risk
{http://www hear.org/Pier/), Hawaii-Pacific Weed Risk Assessment
(htip:iwww.botany hawaii edu/facuity/daehler/wra/fuil_table.asp) and Giobal
Compendium of Weeds (www.hear.org/gew).

o To further minimize project impacts to listed species cecurring in the project vicinity, we
recommend prohibiting free movement of pets, impiement public education 10 discourage
the feeding of faral animals, especially cats, and install stardy animal-proof garbage
containers to prevent increases in the populations of house mice, rats, mongoose, and
ferad cats. These measures should also be incorporated into any Community Rules and
Regulations instituted for the Kaloko Makai development.

« The proposed project is located on the dry leeward side of the island of Hawaii where
wildiand fires interdependent with the proposed project may affect federally listed upland
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species. The West Hawaii Wildfire Management Organization was formed to support
efforts to coordinate development of area firebreaks, a system of fire suppression
helicopter dip-sites, and fire prevention materials to minimize impacts of fires associated
with increases in the West Hawaii population. We recommend you contact this
organization for further information regarding your project and potential wildland fire WILSON OKAMOTO

CORPORATION

Dr. Loyal Mehrhoff, Field Supervisor
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
Pacific Islands Fish and Wildlife Office

issues. @ 300 Ala Moana Boulevard, Room 3-122, Box 50088
. 907 South Baretania Street  Honolulu, HI 96850
SQ&CIﬁC Comments \rlesian Plaza, Suite 400
fonoluly, Hawaii, 95826 USA
: >home: 808-948-2277  Gubject: Environmental Assessment (EA)/Environmental Impact Statement
Page 3-11 of the EISPN states: S ansiekarals s Preparation Notice (EISPN)
Kaloko Makai

“The 150-acre native dryland forest is located within the southern portion of the project o B
site and is one of the last dryland forests still relatively free of introduced, alien grasses ?ak’]}\(; aﬂlg K?h;n?}?(,l’() I;?gii?ngnsa, (I;;i;waud 028
and cattle. This patch of forest was home to at least four endangered plant species aiea ax Map Key: (3) 7-3-09: 017, 025, 026, an,
(Nothcocestrum breviflorum), maoloa (Neraudia ovata), Cyperus faurieri, and hala pepe Siear D Mttt

(Pleomele hawaiiensis). Twenty five native species were observed within the dryland . :
forest, eleven of them endemic to Hawaii. Four of these (three found during previous

surveys only and one during this survey) arc Federally listed endangered species.” Thank you for you letter dated October 29, 2010 (2010-TA-0513). We offer the

following responses in the respective order of your comments:

We would like to clarify that aiea, maoloa, and hala pepe do currently occur in the dryland forest 1
on the project site. The aiea occurs in an area outside of the proposed dryland forest preserve

and hale pepe occurs both inside and outside the proposed dryland forest preserve. In addition,

uhiuhi also occurs in the proposed dryland forest preserve.

. We acknowledge that the following four federally listed endangered species, “aiea
(Nothocestrum breviflorum), ma’oloa (Neraudia ovata), hala pepe (Pleomele
hawaiiensis), and uhiuhi (Caesalpinia kavaiensis) are located within the 150- acre
native dryland forest within Kaloko Makai project site. Additionally, ko'oko’olau
(Bidens micrantha spp. ctenophylla) which is a candidate species for listing, is

We apprcciatc_ the qpportunity to provide techr_aical assistqnce ir_l your environmental compliance Ot bl e feree
process for this project. If you have any questions regardmg_ this letter, plf:ase contact Dr. Jeff

Zimpfer, Fish and W]ltﬂ]]fc iB:_o_loglsi, Consult?tmn and Habitat Conservation Planning Program Kaloko Makai has been working with the US Fish & Wildlife Service and the
(phone: 808-792-9431; email: jeff_zimpfer@fws.gov). Department of Land and Natural Resources (DLNR) on the delineation and

preservation of the 150 acre native dryland forest. In the future, we look forward
to working with you to develop a management plans for the dryland forest.

W - Kaloko Makai has determined that the project may cause the taking of two listed
plant species (“aiea and hala pepe) and one candidate species (ko'oko'olau). In

_6’ —— response to this, Kaloko Makai prepared a Habitat Conservation Plan (HCP) with
OyR. taenr 0 the Department of Land and Natural Resources to address the short- and long-
Field Supervisor term management measures to protect these species. DLNR is presenting
reviewing the HCP.

Sincerely,

A botanical survey was conducted and will be included in the Draft EIS.

2. We acknowledge that the Hawaiian hoary bat and Blackburn’s sphinx moth are
known to occur in the vicinity of the project area. Avifauna, mammalian, and
invertebrate surveys were conducted and will be included in the Draft EIS.

3. We acknowledge that the Service has concerns about the long-term demand on
the Keauhou Aquifer and impacts on coastal resources. Discussion of impacts
and mitigation measures on groundwater and coastal resources will be included in
the Draft EIS.
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In addition, Kaloko Makai shall develop a pollution prevention plan (PPP) that
provides Best Management Practices (BMPs), including structural BMPs, for
pollution prevention that address all categories of permitted uses within the
Project, and shall address environmental stewardship and the non-point sources of
water pollution that can be generated from any uses allowed within the Project.
Emphasis shall be given to BMPs that prevent or limit pollutants arising out of the
permitted uses within the Project from reaching the groundwater and ocean.

. Wherever possible, native plants will be used for landscaping throughout Kaloko

Makai. We appreciate the referrals to resources regarding native plant species.

. While prohibiting the free movement of pets could not be achieved at Kaloko

Makai’s discretion, a public education program will be developed to encourage
confinement of pets, discourage the feeding of feral animals and promoting the
installation of animal proof garbage containers to prevent increases in rodent
populations.

We will consult with the West Hawaii Wildfire Management Organization to
coordinate development of area firebreaks, wildland fire dip tanks, and fire
prevention materials to minimize impacts of wildland fires.

. As previously mentioned, we acknowledge that “aiea, ma‘oloa, hala pepe, and

uhiuhi are located within the 150-acre native dryland forest on the Kaloko Makai
project site. The flora section will be revised to reflect this.

We appreciate your participation in the environmental review process.

Sincer

ﬂﬂ"—-—\

Earl Matsukawa, AICP
Project Manager

cCl

Mr. Peter Phillips, Stanford Carr Development
Mr. Orlando Dan Davidson, State Land Use Commission
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Qctober 22, 2010

Mr. Earl Matsukawa, AICP

Wilson Qkamoto Corporation

1907 South Beretania Street, Suite 400
Honolulu, Hawaii 96826

RE: National Park Service Review of the EA/EIS Preparation Notice, Kaloko Makai Project,
Kaloko, North Kona, Island of Hawaii

Dear Mr., Matsukawa:

Thank you for the opporiunity to provide input to the preparation of an Enviroamental
Assessment/Environmental Impact Statement (EISPN) for the proposed Kaloko Makai
development. This proposed development will be a 1,142-acre, master-planned, mixed-use
residential community with up to 5,000 new single and multi-family residential units,
approximately 153 acres of light-industrial/commerciab/retail, an urgent care medicai facility
with poiential for a regional hospital, two elementary schools, a middle school, a wastewater
treatment plant, associated roadways, utilities, drainage, and water source and distribution
system. Kaloko-Honokchau National Historical Park is located immediately across Queen
Ka'ahumanu Highway, from the proposed project site. A development of this magnitude upslope
and essentially adjacent to the National Park will significantly, and irreversibly affect park
resources. Therefore the National Park Service (NPS) requests that we be a formally consulted
patty during the EIS process.

The National Park Service is charged with preserving the nationally significant cultural and
naturat resources found within Kaioko-Honokohau National Historical Park. The National Park
was established in 1978 “to provide a center for the preservation, interpretation, and perpetuation
of traditional native Hawaiian activities and culture, and to demonstrate historic land use patterns
as well as to provide a needed resource for the education, enjoyment, appreciation of such
traditional native Hawailan activities and culture by local residents and visitors.” (Public Law
95-625). The authorization was based on a study and report by a congressional advisory
comenission comprised of Native Hawailans. The study recommended that the site that is the
Honokchau Settlement National Historical Landmark (designated in 1962) and its adjacent
waters be preserved for the benefit of the Hawaiian people and the nation as part of the national
park system. Water quality and quantity are critical to this mission and to the integrity of the
Park. The National Park contains two large (11 and 15- acre) ancient Hawaitan fishponds both
with associated wetlands, more than 185 known anchialine pools, and 627 acres of marine
habitat. These waters define the National Park. They are significant cultural resources and

also provide habitat for ten threatened, endangered, and candidate species. The National Park and
the National Historic Landmark share the same boundaries. Page 1-7 of the EISPN should be
correcied to reflect the fact that all park lands are within the Honokchau Settlement National
Historic Landmark,

The National Park water resources are fed by, and in the case of the anchialine pools are
dependent upon, groundwater input, The anchialine pools support three known candidate
endangered species. *Aimakapa Fishpond receives significant groundwater inputs and is
important foraging and nesting habitat for the endangered Hawaiian stilt and the Hawaiian coot,
and is also an important habitat for migratory waterfowl, The US Fish and Wildlife Service
considers *Aimakapa to be 2 “core wetfand” in the recovery of these species’, The EISPN
incorrectly states in Section 3.4 (p. 3-6) that " Aimakapa is separated from the ccean by a basaltic
rock wall. *Aimakapa is closed to the ocean by a sand berm, and receives significant
groundwater inputs resulting in lower salinity waters.

The EISPN also incorrectly states (p. 3-6) that “there are no wetlonds located ... in the
immediate vicinity of the profect site.” Kaloko Fishpond is within ¥ mile of the project site. The
EISPN incorrectly omits on page 3-6 that Kaloko Fishpond has approximately eight acres of
associated wetlands. *Aimakapa Fishpond and wetlands are also within the immediate vicinity of
the project site. Kaloko Fishpond is in the process of being restored for productive, traditional
aquaculture use for human consumption as part of the Park’s Cultural Live-in Center project and
has open connection to the sea. Kaloko Fishpond is used by the Hawaiian stilt for foraging and
eccasional nesting attempts. The Park’s marine waters are inhabited by resident juvenile green
sea turtles (listed as “threatencd™), and the endangered hawksbil} sea turtle. The endangered
Hawaiian monk seal is an occasional visitor to Park waters and rests on the shoreling, The
candidate endangered Hawaiian false kilter whale is known to wiilize park waters, and
endangered Humpback whales are seasonally within Park waters.

Surface Water Drainape. Non-point Source Pollution

The waters of the National Park will be the receiving waters of this development, during and
following construction. Preservation of the quality of groundwater entering Kaloko-Honokohan
National Historical Park is a significant concern. Traditionat and customary Native Hawaiian
practices within the National Park rely heavily on the quality and quantity of the groundwater.
Studies completed by the US Geological Survey in the Park? indicate that water resources in the
National Park are valnerable fo upslope ground-water contamination. Water quality directly
affects cultural resources within the Park. Degradation of fishpond waters may affect the health
of endangered waterbirds, and the abundance and/or health of fish, which are harvested for
humas consumption, potentjally affecting human-health. Kahinihini*ula, and other culturafly
important anchialine pools could also be adversely affected by negative changes to water quality.
Nonpoint source pollutants also affect the marine environment, coral populations, and coral

) 1.5, Fish and Wildlife Service. 2005, DraR Revised Recovery Plan for Hawaiian Waterbirds, Second Draft of
Second Revision, U.S, Fish and Wildlife Service, Portland, Gregon, 155 pp.

* Oki et al. 1999. Ground Water Resources in Kaloko-Henokohau National Historical Park, Island of Hawalii, and
Numericai Simulation of the Effects of Ground-Water Withdrawals, U.S. Geological Survey Water-Resources
Investigation Report 99-4070. U.S. Geological Survey, Honolulu, HI. 49 pp,



ecosystems in 4 variety of ways, including reducing the recruitment of new corals, interfering
with coral reproduction, affecting coral calcification rates, and altering species composition.

Because of the high permesbility of the site and the interconnection of surface activity and
groundwater resources, polluted groundwater has the potential to have significant negative
impacts to the National Park’s water resources and the marine environment. However, Section
3.3 states “[a]ny profect impacts anticipated upon water quality will be subject fo natwral
processes that occur based on vertical trave! distance of the infiltrated weter and horizontal
distance to the ocean.” This statement appears to suggest that simple, unenhanced infiitsation
will solely be relied upon to mitigate contamination to groundwater. In a highty permeable
environment with little or no soil (see EISPN Section 3.3) such as the project site, this level of
mitigation is unacceptable. According to the Environmental Protection Agency’s 1993 Guidance
Specifying Management Measures for Sources of Nonpoint Pollution in Coastal Waters, one of
the objectives of urban runcff management is “protection of ground water resources” (p. 4-53).
The EPA Guidance says “infiliration systems {standard drywells, such as those used in West
Hawaii} may not be appropriate where groundwater requires protection” (p. 4-14). This EPA
Guidance remains an active, relevant document, issued by the EPA under the authority of
Section 6217(g) of the Coastal Zene Act Reauthorization Amendments for application
throughout the country, including Hawaii.

In 2001 the state Land Use Commission (LUC) recognized the potential adverse inmpacts of
upsiope development and the legal and constitutional obligation fo protect and preserve the
resources of the National Pazk.

The EUC expressly determined that:

[Niative Hawattan vights and natural and cultural resousces would be damaged or
destroyed by the potlution of groundwater that reaches the National Park from
surrounding areas, including proposed development at the Kaloko Industrial Park.
Appropriate mitigation measures are, therefore, required under the Havwaii
Constingion . . . in order to approve reclassification of the project area. (LUC
2002, Docket A00-732 Findings of Fact Conclusions of Law Decision and Order;
Conclusion of Law § 7)

The EIS should contain a thorough and rigorous analysis of potential impacts, direct and
cumnulative, to groundwater and groundwater-fed ecosystems from termiticides and pesticides
wsed on houses, buildings, grounds, and cominon areas; added nutrients from irrigation and
fertilized preen spaces; potential releases of contaminanis from commercial businesses in the
light-industrial/commercial parks who genecrate hazardous wastes {e.g., metal finishing, photo-
processing, automotive maintenance, dentistry, pesticide companies, printing, etc); potential
releases of medical wastes, pathogens, and pharmaceuticals from the medical faciliies; nutrients,
pathogens, and pharmaceuticals carried in wastewater; contaninants associated with roadways
and other impermeable surfaces including petroleun products, meals, pesticides, nutrients, and
other pollutants. The EIS should discuss in detail how it will protect downslope park resources
and receiving waters from these significant threats.

The EIS should include, as mentioned in the EISPN section 3.4, a fuil analysis of drainage
construction techniques beyond what are required by the county and state, such as filtered
drainage systems appropriately and specifically enginecred to be effective in Kona’s arid. low
soil environment to reduce non-point source poliution to the groundwater and marine waters. We
note that design specifications of drainage wells in compliance with the Hawaii County Public
Works and State Department of Health standards do nof inherently incorporate any structure or
other design feature to remove petreleum, oil, nutrients, or any contaminants contained st runoff.
Hawaii County codes for drainage wells do not address protection of significant envitonmental
resources, but rather solely constder flood control and volume of runoff. There is no State law or
County code currently in place w easure that potlwants carried with suzface runoff bolow the
UIC line do not get into the environment through groundwater.

Water Svstem

Section 3.17.1, Water System, stales that the proposed project’s water demand will require the
construction of additional water sources. No estimate of the quantity of potable and irrigation
water required for the project is provided and the location of the future water supply well is not
identified. Additionally, there is discussion at 3.16.2 regarding Fire Protection but no discussion
of the source of water for the system proposed (all appurtenances, hydrants and fire flow
requirements).

The general effects of pumping groundwater in the area of Kaloko-Honokohaz NHP will include
a decling in water levels, a rise in underlying saltwater and eventually, a reduction in
groundwater discharge to the ocean. The magnitude and timing of these effects on specific
groundwater-dependent resources in the Park will depend upon the pumping rate and the location
of the pumping wells.

if a standard of 400 galions per day per housing unit is used, water demand for the propesed
project could be as high as 2.0 mitlion gallons per day. If higher elevation groundwater in the
vicinity of the proposed project is to be the water source, then the water supply well may be
iocated directly upgradicnt of the Park.

The Kaloko-Honokohau NHP ground-water study, referenced above, as well as one for the entire
Kona area,” addresses the potential for decreased ground water jevels because of increased water
withdrawals. Changes in the level, temperature, and salinity of groundwater in the Park’s
fishponds, anchialine pools, and nesrshore ecosystems have the potential to adversely affect the
species that inhabit these areas. Native Hawaiians continue to rely on infand and nearshore
waters for traditional and customary uses. Therefore, a reduction in groundwater discharge may
also adversely affect the traditional uses of these natural/cuifural resources within the Park.

Because an irrevocable commitoent of groundwater resourees will be made for this project, the
planned groundwater resources and marine water quality assessment noted on page 3-8 shouid
identify the potable and non-potable water demand for the proposed project and the source of

% Oki et al. 1959, Geohydrology and Numerical Simulation of the Ground-Water Flow System of Kona, Island of
Hawaii; U.S. Geological Survey Waler-Resources Investigations Report 99-4073. ULS. Geological Survey,
Honolulu, H1. 70 pp.



this water, and should include a detailed analysis of the impacts, direct and cumulative, of these
water withdrawais on groundwater dependent cultural and natoral resources at the coast. A
quantitative analysis of the potential changes to groundwater flow and quality within the aquifer
system must be made to identify impacts on the National Park inland and nearshore marine
waters. The EIS should detail how the project will incorperate water conservation,

Wastewater System

Park biologicat and cultural resources are affected by current development upslope of the Park
because of inadequate systems for removing nutrients, pharmaceuticals, and contaminants from
wastewater before they enter the groundwater system. The proposed wastewater treatment plant
shown on Figure 2-1 located immediately across the highway from the National Park is not
acceplgble io the National Park Service. The proposed metheds for dealing with wastewater
treatment and effluent and the resulting direct and cumulative impacts should be analyzed in the
EIS. Septic systems should not be considered for the proposed project. Additionally, methods of
disposat of medical wastes and prevention of accidentzl refeases of hazardous wastes from the
medical faciiities should be described in detail.

Roadway Systern and Traffic

The proposed Kaloko Makai development will create significant additional traffic and noise
increases on Queen Ka ahumanu Highway and at access points to the National Park and park
headquarters. The EIS should analyze the effects of the increase in traffic, including direct,
indirect, and cumulative impacts to visitors aceessing the National Park, and the measures
planned to alleviate traffic congestion, inchxling a detailed discussion of the proposed
inferchange connecting Kaloko Makai with the Queen K abhumanu Highway as mentioned on
page 3-20 and shown in figure 2-1. Additional information in the EIS should update the status of
current road widening projects, roadway expansion, and signalization.

Noise

An analysis of direct and cumulative increased noise generated by the project during beth the
construction and final build-out phase on the the soundscape within the National Park should be
imcluded in the EIS. The EIS should also discuss the impacts of the future development of the
short austere runway at Keahole-Kona Alrport. Additionally, there is 2 need to updaie and
incorporate the Kona International Alrport Master Plan and Part 150 Noise Compatibility Study
Update, which is now completed and discusses increased noise, and night/day flight factors that
will have an impact on the area and the proposed development.

Air Quality

Locat air patterns and some pollution sources are described in the preparation notice. The
prevalent wind system in the proposed project area is mawka — makai, nighttime and morning
offshore winds changing to onshore during the day. Peor air gquality resulting from volcanic
emissions, airport emissions, highway trallic emissions, and fugitive dust from multiple ongoing
constzruction sites and from quarries within a mile of the proposed site is not readily moved away
from the area. Cumulative air quality impacts from the construction of this project as well as the
additional cars residing i the final development, potentiatly 1.9 cars/household,® must be

“Bureau of Transportation Statistics 2001, www.bis.gov

considered in conjunction with the Queen Ka'ahumanu Highway expansion, expansion of the
airport, addition of the short austere airfield runway and proposed military training routes over
the area, and constraction of multiple industrial parks in the area. A quantitative anatysis of air
quatlity and cumulative impacts should be made in the EIS. Because the volcanic emissions,
which cannot be conirolled, consistently degrade air quatity in Kong, those new anthropogenic
sources of PM2.5 (e.g. automobiles) must be controiled wherever possible. The LIS should
discuss how new sources will be controed and appropriate mitigations for improving post-
construction air guality. As this area transitions into a larger population center, air quality and its
effect on human health is an increasingly important issue that must be addressed.

Visual Resources

Changes to the viewshed, nightsky (Jight poilution), topography, and vegetation within the
ahupua 'a will adversely affect the cultural landscape of the National Park. The EISPN does not
include in its Impacts and Mitigation Measures (page 3-19) any discussion of impacts (o mauka
views from the National Park. Hawaiian land-use developed and relied upon the ahupua’a
concept of fand tenure and stewardship. Cultural, natural and spiritual aspects of the ahupua'a are
atl critical components in the Park’s mission to perpetuate the Hawatian culture. The EIS should
include a viewshed analysis from the Mational Park looking mauka to examine and analyze direct
and cumulative impacts to cultural landscape, park viewshed, and nightsky, and a description of
how these impacts will be mitigated. The EIS should aiso include a more detailed analysis of
building designs that wili minimize viewshed impacts and will blend the development into the
landscape, as well as including discussion of appropriate plantings to reduce these visual
impacts.

Archeclogical and Cultural Resources:
At Section 3.11, the listing of archeological and cultural resources, historic districts and sites

should also include the Kaloko-FHonokohau National Historic Landmark designation
(Honckohau Settlement). In addition, there should be discussion in the EIS regarding early
consuitation and engagement with lineal descendants and the Native Hawalian community
specifically about the development plans and aircheological/cultural resources, cultural
landscapes, and potential places of significance within the proposed development area.

Preservation/Open Spage and Connectivity to the National Park

Kaloko-Honokohawu National Historical Park is connected culturally, and through natural
processes, to the ahupua'a in which it sits. The EIS should deseribe how the proposed project
will preserve and foster connectivity with the National Park and the Ala Kahakai National
Historic Trail, The EISPN discusses preserving and protecting archeological sites, the Road to
the Sea, establishing open space and preserving coastal dryland forest. These features are integral
patts of the cultural landscape of the Park and the ahupua‘a.

Lmpacts to Coastal and Recreational Resources

The proposed project will significantly increase pressure by people on recreational facilities and
coastal resources in the area. The National Park is the closest coastal access for this community
and wiil bear the majority of the pressure, particutarly through the connectivity mentioned above.
Section 3.16.5, Recreational Facilities Impacts and Mitigation Measures (page 3-22) does not
mention analysis of impacts to coastal and recreational resources stenuming from use by this




proposed comraumity. The EIS shouid analyze direct and cumulative effects of 5000 additional
resident families {potentially 20,000 people) utilizing the National Park and its coastal resources.
This analysis should include direct, indireet, and cumulative impacts resuiting from recreational
uses on the National Park’s law enforcement and visitor services, the pak’s future Cultural Live-
in Center, archeological sites, fisheries, fish, coral, and protected species inhabiling nearshore
waters and beaches.

Contextual Issues. Cumulative Impacts

Contextual issues and cumulative impacts are very Enportant and should be thoroughly
addressed in the EIS. The existing and proposed developments axound the project have
environmental review documents, including the EIS for the National Park. These documents
should be consulted and the cumulative irapacts of the proposed project in the context of these
proposed or approved developments {(e.g., airport expansion, Air Force military training routes
and the short austere air field, Queen Ka'shumanu Highway expansion, Queen Lili nokolani
Trust, The Shores at Kohanaiki, O oma Beachside Village, West Hawail Business Park, Kaloko
Phases 1} and 1V, Kaloko Heights, Honokohau Makai, Ane Keohokalole Highway, Kamakana
Village, La'i"Opua Villages and others) should be analyzed with regard to the impacts cultural
and naturat resources, visitors, and coltural practitioners in the area. Cumulative, direct and
indirect impacts that will affect Park resources, visitors and gose engaged in traditional and
cultural practices, particularly, traffic, noise, air pellution, nightsky light pollution, mauka
viewshed, increased park visitation, coastal recreational use, and the guality and quantity of
grourd water resources, must be considered.

Generat Content and Map Presentation:

Public participation is the foundation of the Hawaii Environmental Protection Act. In order for
the public to make informed decisions regarding this proposed project, they must be made fully
aware of the resources at risk and their location. None of the figures in the BISPN display the
national park boundary or its federal status. County and State zoning are not applicable on
federa} property whose title is held by the federal government. All maps and graphics in the EIS,
including the conceptual Jand use maps, must accurately show the location of the legislated
boundary of Kaloko-Honokohau National Historical Park, the National Historic Landmark
boundary, and must include a federal land designation.

The County GIS correctly indicates the federal lands at Pu’uhonua O Honaunau NHP and
Hawaii Volcanoes National Park; however the County zoning designation incorrectly shows the
federal park-tands zoned as “Open.” The State GIS also incorrectly shows the federal park-lands
zoned as “Urban” and the park shoreline as “Conservation.” These designations were zoned
prior to federal ownership and no longer apply. All federal lands indicated in the EIS graphics
should show federal lands designation and no zoning as County and Siate zoning are not
applicable on federal property whose title is held by the federal government. State and private
parcels encompassed within the authorized boundary of the National Park shouid be shown as
such.

Additionally, we betieve that the FEMA FIRM maps (page 7-6) have been updated more
recently thar April 2004. Likewise the EIS shouid reflect more current versions of the Hawali
County Data Book and U.S. Census information.

Thank you for the opportunity to provide these comments early in your environmenial review
process. T'o receive a copy of the national park boundary and federal Jands GIS shapefiles, or if
you have guestions on these comments, please contact me at §08-329-6881 x1201,
kathy_billingsi@nps.gov, or Sallie Beavers, Chief of Resources Management at x 1220,
sallie_beavers@nps.gov.

Sincerely,

‘7/ i Aan
Katly Billings {
Superintendent

cc: Office of Environmental Quatity Control
Stanford Carr Development, LLC
County of Hawaii Planning Department
County of Hawaii Department of Water Supply
Comunission on Water Resources Management
State Office of Planning
Hawaii Department of Health
State of Hawaii Land Use Commission
State of Hawaii Historic Preservation Division
US Fish and Witdlife Service
National Marine Fisheries Service
Office of Hawaiian Affairs
Makani Hou o Kaloko-Honokohau
Na Kokua o Katoko-Honakohau
NPS Pacific West Regional Office
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7469-01
July 25,2011

Ms. Kathy Billings, Superintendent
U.S. National Park Service
Kaloko-Honokohau National Historic Park

WILSON OKAMOTO
co R onN
73-4786 Kanalani Street, Suite 14 Gt s "
Kailua-Kona, HI 96740

ATANTS

Subject: Environmental Assessment (EA)/Environmental Impact Statement
Preparation Notice (EISPN)

Kaloko Makai

Kaloko and Kohanaiki, North Kona, Hawaii

Tax Map Key: (3) 7-3-09: 017, 025, 026, and 028
Dear Ms. Billings:

Thank you for your letter dates October 22, 2010 (L7621). We offer the following
responses in the respective order of your comments:

1. We acknowledge the Kaloko-Honokohau National Historical Park contains two
large fishponds, 185 anchialine ponds, and 627 acres of marine habitat. Section
3.5 in the Draft EIS will include the information you provided.

2. Section 3.5 in the Draft EIS will state “Aimakapa is closed to the ocean by a sand
berm...”

3. The Draft EIS will reflect the recommended changes to identifying resources
located in the vicinity of the project site.

4, Surface Water Drainage, Non-Point Source Pollution: The Draft EIS will discuss
drainage, non-point source pollution, and the potential impact to groundwater
resources and the nearshore marine environment and mitigation measures. An
analysis of potential impacts to groundwater and ground-water fed ecosystems
needs to be based on evidence that such impacts are likely to occur. This analysis
based on available data and understanding of the hydrology of the area will be
provided in the Draft EIS.

Based on the aforementioned analysis, appropriate mitigation measures will be
recommended to minimize urban runoff and to protect groundwater resources.

5. Water System: Kaloko Makai’s water demand will require development of
additional water sources, storage and transmission facilities. Kaloko Makai is
investigating several alternatives to address its potable water needs. The Draft
EIS will discuss the proposed project’s demands, alternative water sources and the
potential impact to ground water resources and the nearshore marine environment
associated with the development of the alternative sources.

7469-01

Letter to Ms. Kathy Billings

Page 2
July 25,

1

-t

12.

2011

Estimates on potable water, non-potable water demand and irrigation will be
included in the Draft EIS. Within the Kaloko Makai project, fire flow and fire
protection shall be in accordance with UFC Section 10.301(c).

Wastewater System: In the event connection to a public wastewater system is not
available, Kaloko Makai will construct and operate a Private Wastewater
Treatment Plant (WWTP) within the project. The Kaloko Makai facility will
treat the wastewater to produce reclaimed (R-1) quality water for general
irrigation within Kaloko Makai, thus lessening the demand for potable water. The
Draft EIS will discuss potential impacts on groundwater resources and mitigation
measures, including additional requirements for treatment and disposal of medical
wastes.

Roadway System and Traffic: The Draft EIS will include a Traffic Impact
Assessment Report (TIAR) that will address access and traffic issues, as well as
recommend mitigation measures for potential adverse impacts.

Noise: The Draft EIS will include a Noise Study that will address potential short-
term and long-term noise impacts generated by the project, as well as proposed
mitigation measures for any potential impacts. The findings of the Kona
International Airport Master Plan and Part 150 Noise Compatibility Study Update
will be considered.

Air Quality: The Draft EIS will include an Air Quality Study that will address
potential short-term and long-term air quality impacts, as well as recommended
mitigation measures for potential adverse impacts.

. Visual Resources: We acknowledge the view plane along Queen Kaahumanu

looking both mauka and makai is an area of natural beauty. The Draft EIS will
include a discussion on visual impacts.

. Archaeological and Cultural Resources: An Archaeological Inventory Study and

Cultural Impact Assessment have been prepared and will be summarized in the
Draft EIS.

Kaloko-Honokohau National Historic Landmark will be added to the listing of
archaeological and cultural resources in Section 3.11.

Preservation/Open Space and Connectivity to National Park: The Draft EIS will
discuss how the proposed project will foster connectivity with the National Park

and Ala Kahakai National Historical Trail. Several resources, such as the Dryland
Forest and Kohanaiki Trail (Road to the Sea), are located within the project site
and will be preserved. Impacts and potential mitigation measures will be
discussed in the Draft EIS.
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WILSON OKAMOTO 13. Coastal and Recreational Resources: The Draft EIS will include a discussion on
w3 potential impacts on coastal and recreation resources and potential mitigation

measures. Certainly the Kaloko-Honokohau National Historic Park is an
important recreational resource and the proximity to the Kaloko Makai
development increases visitation to some degree. The project, however, will also
provide opportunities for active and passive recreation. Unless the Kaloko-
Honokohau National Historic Park significantly changes the type of recreational
activity it offers, however, its relative attraction as a regional passive recreational
resource in the area, would not change significantly.

14. Contextual Issues. Cumulative Impacts: The Draft EIS will include a discussion
on current and/or proposed developments in the project area. Each topic/section
provides information on existing conditions, its potential impacts, and mitigation
measures. A section on cumulative, direct and indirect impacts will be included
in the Draft EIS.

15. General Content and Map Presentation: Graphics will highlight Kaloko-
Honokohau National Historical Park, where appropriate.

16. FEMA: The FEMA FIRM Map will be updated and the correct Community
Panel Number will be referenced.

17. Data: The Draft EIS will reflect most recent version of the Hawaii County Book
and US Census data.

‘We appreciate your participation in the environmental review process.

Project Manager

cc:  Mr. Peter Phillips, Stanford Carr Development
Mr. Orlando Dan Davidson, State Land Use Commission



United States Department of the Interior
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

Ala Kahakai National Historic Trail
73-4786 Kanalani SL. Suite 14
iN REPLY REFER TO: Kailuz-Koma, HI 96740

L7621

October 22, 2010

Mr. Ear} Matsukawa, AICP

Wilson Okamoto Corporation

1907 South Beretania Street, Suite 400
Honolulu, Hawaii 96826

RE: National Park Service - Ala Kahakai National Historical Trail - Review of the EA/EIS
Preparation Notice, Kaloko Makai Project, Kaloko, North Kona, Island of Hawaii

Dear Mr. Matsukawa:

Thank you for the opporiunity to provide input to the preparation of an Environmental
Assessment/Environmental impact Statement (EISPN) for the proposed Kalcke Makai
development. This proposed development wilt be a 1,142-acre, master-planned, mixed-use
residential community with up to 5,000 new single and multi-family residential units,
approximately 153 acres of light-industrial/commercial/retail, an urgent care medical facility
with potential for a regional hospital, two elementary schools, a middle school, a wastewater
ireatment piant, associated roadways, uiilities, drainage, and water souree and distribution
systern,

The National Park Service (NPS) administers the Ala Kahakai National Historic Trail (NHT),
which was added to the National Trails System by the U.S. Congress on November 13, 2000
(Public Law 106-309}. The legislation authorizing the Ala Kahakai NHT identifies an
approximately 175-mile porticn of prehistoric ala loa, and other trails on or paralle] 1o the
seacoast extending from Upotu Point on the northern tip of Hawaii island down the west coast of
the island around South Point o the east boundary of Hawaii Volcanoes National Park. The Ala
Kahakai National Historic Trail combines surviving elements of the ala Joa with segments of
later alanui aupuni, which developed on or parallel 1o traditional routes, meauka-makai trails, and
more recent pathways and roads that created links between the historic segments. Natural and
cuitural resources and landscapes are vital to the mission of the Ala Kahakai National Historic
Trail.

Ala Kahakai National Historical Trail is aware that Kaloko-Honokohau National Historical Park
is commenting on the proposed Kaloko Makai development and echoes the concerns raised by
the Park regarding: the impacts on the Honokohau Settlement National Historical Landmark,
cultural and natural resources including trails, associated anchialine pools, fishponds, endangered

species, wetlands, and near-shore marine resowrces. Ala Kahakai NHT is also extremely
concerned with how the project will mitigate impacts from surface water drainage, non-point
source pollution, water system, wastewater system, roadway system and traffic, noise, air
quatity, visual rescurces, and the impacts 1o coastal and recreational resources,

Archeological and Cultural Resources:

The National Park Service supports the preservation of cuitural and natural landscapes, including
historic trails, wherever possible. Within the proposed Kaloko Makai development at least two
mauke-makai trails exist, which historically connected the mauka communitics with makai lands
within Kaloko-Honokohau National Historical Park.

According to an abstract completed by the State of Hawaii, Na Ala Hele, Hawaii Trails and
Access System {Appendix A), the two trails have been identificd as being considered State
owned under Chapter 264-1 {(b) Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS), or the Highways Act. The two
trails:

1. “Trail to the Sea Coast™ ak.a “Road to the Sea”. This trail is referred to as State Site 50-
10-27-10714. This irail has been considered eligible for nemination to the Stete Register
of Histeric Places under criteria I and E (Title 13, Subtitle 8, Chapter 198 Hawaii
Administrative Rules {HARY)).

“Trail to Honokohau”. This trail passes diagonally through the SE corner of the project
area in TMK: 7-3-009:028. is referred 1o as State Site 50-10-27-18699, in the ahupua’a of
Honokohau Nui. This trail has been considered eligible for nomination to the State
Register of Historic Places under criteria A, C, and D {Title 13, Subtitle §, Chapter 198
Hawaii Administrative Rules (HAR)}.

™

Both of these trails fead into Kaloko-Honokohau NHP and are an important piece of the area’s
history. The Kaloko Makai EISPN acknowledges onfy the “Road to the Sea”™ and needs to also
recognize and incorporate the “Trail to Honokohau” within project planning and design.

Orher trails that predate 1892 will also be identified in the upcoming archaeological inventory
survey and should be preserved and incorporated into the planning and design for the project.

Thank you for the opportunity to provide these comments early in your environmental review
process. To receive a copy of the Ala Kahakai NHT Comprehensive Management Plan, or if you
have questions on these comments, please contact me at 808-326-6012 x101,
aric_arakaki@nps.gov, or Rick Gmirkin, Archaeclogist at x 102, rick_gmirkin@nps.gov.

Sincerely,

/E&uJﬁW

Aric Arakaki
Superintendent



Attachments: )
Attachment A: Na Ala Hele regarding Kaloko Makai Development — 08/06/2008

cc: Office of Environmental Quality Control
Stanford Carr Development, LLC
County of Hawaii Planning Department
State Office of Planning
Hawaii Department of [Health
State of Hawaii Land Use Commission
State of Hawaii Historic Preservation Division
National Marine Fisheries Service
Office of Hawailan Affairs
Makani Hou o Kaloko-Honokohau
Na Kokua ¢ Kaloko-Honokohau
National Parks Conservation Association
INPS Pacific West Regional Office

RPPENDK A

COPY

INA ALA HELE

74 Hawaid Trail & Access Syseem

August 6, 2008
Ref. H08:17 Kaioko Makai
TO: Clement Chang, Trails Specialist

FROM: Doris Moana Rowland, Abstractor

THROUGH: Curt Cottel, Program Managel_y ¢

SUBJECT: Disposition of Trails through proposed Kaloko Makai Deveiocpment
designated as Tax Map Keys: 7-3-8-17, 25, 256 and 28, sifuate at
Kaloko, Narth Kena, Island of Hawaii

The praposed Kaloko Makal Development Project is & 1,142 acre masier
planned community in Kaloko, Neorih Kona, owned by Kalcko Properties
Corporation and SCD Kaloko Makai LLC. Within the proposed development are
located two historic trails considered to be state-owned pursuant to the Highways
Act of 1892:

1) Trail to the Sea Coast, and
2) Trail to Honckohay

Both of these trails were identified in an abstract prepared in 2005 in response 1o
the development of lands adjoining Kafoko Makai, This abstract filed as HO4:15
Kohanaiki Rogd, discussed the aforesaid two historic trails crossing through Tax
Map Keys: 7-3-8-18 and 32.

Abstract H04:15 Kohanaiki Road is attached in its entirety for your reference.
There is no need {0 duplicate the research compieted in 2005 since the history,
alignment and status of the trails through Kaloko Makai are the same.

Therefore, it is recomimended that @ modern metes and bounds survay
desgription of these trails within the proposed Kaloko Makai Devieospment be
completed and all adjoining landowners and other interested parties be notified of
any future management plans of these historic publicly owned features.

<: Pua Ay, Historic Preservation

Division of Forestry & Wikdlile = Dept. of Land & Natural Resources 151 Pynchbowd Sreel, Room 224+ Honolly, Hawar 98813
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fawati Trail & Access Siystern

February 25, 2005

Ref: H04:15 Kohanaiki Road

TO: irving Kawashima, Trails Specialist

FROM: Doris Moana Rowland, Abstractor W
L o AR

THROUGH: Curt Cotirelf, Program Manager 4.‘;1@3'@,,’

SUBJECT: Disposition of Trails and 0ld Roads within the Y-0O Project
through Kohanaiki and Kaioks affecting Tax Map Keys: 7-3-9:1%
and 32

The Y-0 Preject encompasses approximately 408 acres and is comprised of
Tax Map Keys: 7-3-9:1¢ and 32 being portions of Grant 2042 issued o
Hutikoa in 1863 and Royal Patent 8214, Land Commission Award 7715,
Aparna 11 issued to Lota Kamehameha in 1845, Grant 2942 lies entirely
within {he abupuaa of Kohanaiki and Land Commission Award 771511 is
situate within Kaloko. A reduced copy of the current tax map is included for
easy reference.

The -0 Limited Parinership conveyed its interest in parcels 19 and 32
{besides other lands) to Koloko Heights Associates, LLC, on Navember 343,
2004. Tnis Limited Warranty Deed Is filad in the Bureau of Conveyances as
Document Number 2004-244541. Forthe purposes of this report the land will
continue 1o be referred 1o as the Y-O Project.

Recerd research was conducted io establish the existence of trails and
roadways prior to 1892 as identified in documens, maps, descriptions, and
sketches. Government surveyor Joseph S, Emerson identified several trails
that run in a mauka-makat direction ihrough the subject parcels: Traii to
Honokohau, Trail to Sea Coast, Road to Na Wahi Ahu ang Kohanaiki Road.
The following field notes and survey maps provida information about the
location of each of these trails.

Hawaii 96813

Trail to Honokohau and Trail to Sea Coast

Emerson compiled Registered Map Number 1280 titled "Kailuz Section, North
Kona,” from data collected in 1882 and recorded in Field Book Number 253,
On June 4, 1882, a sketch of the view up the slope of Hualalai on Page 5%
{Exhibit A) of the field book is of imporiance as it delineatss a portion of two
trails to the sea coast from Kohanaiki mauka identified as "Trail to
Honckohau” and “irall to Sea Coast”.

Boih trails originate in the vicinity of Kohanaiki Village and connect 1o the
mauka Government Road. The enfire alignment of these frails is not depicted
on this sketch, however Registered Map Number 1280 provides a compiete
view of the alignments. This portion of Registered Map Nurnber 1280 has
been reproducad and is atiached as Exhibit B.

Registered Map Number 1280 delineates the two trails forking near Kehanailg
Church with one trait passing through a portion of Grant 2942 and terminating
at the Kaloko Fishpond. This is most likely the trail identified in Figld Book
253:69 as “Trail to Sea Coast.” The second trail shown on Registered Map
Number 1280 begins near Kohanaiki Church and goes makai fhrough Kaloko
and Honokohau with the terminus on the shoreiine near the Aimakapaa
Fishpond. This is probably the trail fabsled “Traii to Honokohau" in Field Book
25383,

Using an Auto CAD overlay of the current tax map (shown in red) and
Registered Map Number 1280 (shown in green) it is possible to identify the
two frails passing through portions of the Y-O Project iands (Exhibit <)

Road fo Na Wahi Ahu

In September of 1888, Emerson prepared a map fitied "Akahipuu Section,
North Kona, Hawaii” on file at the Siate Survey Office as Registered iap
Number 1449, The map shows a segment of trat running in a mauka-makai
direction from the Triangulation Station labeled “Na wahi ahu” an the
boundary of Kohanaiki within Grart 2942 and abruptly terminating just past
Triangulation Station “Kumuohe” in Kaloko. {Exhibit D} Field Baok 292:57-
58 identifies this trail within the Kohanaiki Housalots as "Road to Na Wahi
Ahu." {Exhibit E) This label indicates the traif was rmuch longer than as
shown o Exhibit D.

in 1889 Emerson prepared another map of the Akahipuu Section fled at ihe

State Survey Office as Registered Map Number 1512, A reduced capy of this
map is attached as Exhibit £. On this map Emerson identifies the trail



previousty referred to as "Road to Na Wahi Ahu” a5 "Kohanaiki Road.” This 5 . :
alignment is totally within Kohanaiki and may be the road noted in Fisig Book i :
28n71-T2as*. _ avery straight road leading from Kohanaiki o the sea.”

ltis not clear if the Road Io Na Wahi Abu and Kohanaiki Road is the same .?_
feature because the map data is inconclusive. Registered Map Number 1446 i
suggests the Road to Na Wahi Ahu terminated on the boundary of Kaloko
without providing access to the shoreline and the Lower Government Road.
Sirmilerly Registered Map Number 1512 does not illustrate if Kohanaiki Road
continued 1o the sea.

Conclusion

The numerous land grants and Land Commission Awards within Kohanaiki
and Kaloko indicate ihe presence of many residents who would require e
pedestrian access from the Lplands to the coastline and agjoining ahupuaa, /

HEAVIS DA 2RO O DT ped VOO

¥

PEX Ay gy

S
i is not known ¥ any partions of these trails are discernable on the ground

today or if they have evolved into vehicular access routes,

Based on the available evidence pursuant to the Highways Act of 1892, the

State of Hawaii through its Board of Land and Natural Resources may claim 2 .:/;;_:::”__
fee simpie interest in the trails and roads gescribed in this report. itis =" o

recommended that a modern metes and bounds survey description of these
frails be completed and ail adjoining landowners be notified of any future
management pians of these historic publicly owned features,

1a%

SESE

¢: Melissa Chinen, Historic Preservation
Peter Yeung, Chairman
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WILSON OKAMOTO
CORPORA N

EGNEIAT L PLARN

1907 South Beretania Street
Artesian Plaza, Suite 400
Honoluly, Hawaii, 96826 USA
Phone: 808-946-2277
FAX: 808-946-2253
www.wilsonokamoto.com

7469-01
July 25,2011

Mr. Aric Arakaki, Superintendent
U.S. National Park Service

Ala Kahakai National Historic Trail
73-4786 Kanalani Street, Suite 14
Kailua-Kona, HI 96740

Subject: Environmental Assessment (EA)/Environmental Impact Statement
Preparation Notice (EISPN)
Kaloko Makai
Kaloko and Kohanaiki, North Kona, Hawaii
Tax Map Key: (3) 7-3-09: 017, 025, 026, and 028

Dear Mr. Arakaki:

Thank you for your letter dated October 22, 2010 (L7621). We offer the following
responses in the respective order of your comments:

1. We acknowledge your shared concerns with Kaloko-Honokohau National Historic
Park, National Park Service, regarding the potential impacts on the landmark,
cultural and natural resources, and coastal resources. The Draft EIS will include
discussions on impacts from surface water drainage, non-point source pollution,
water system, wastewater system, traffic, noise, air, etc. and impacts to coastal and
recreational resources. Relevant studies are being prepared and will be included in
the Draft EIS.

2. The Draft EIS will incorporate the information you provided on the Kohanaiki
Trail (Road to the Sea) and the Honokohau Trail (it is of note that the Honokohau
trail is not located on the subject property). We would like to continue to work
with you in preserving these trails.

The Draft EIS will discuss the historic trails that traverse through the project site.

‘We appreciate your participation in the environmental review process.

Sincert

oo

Earl Matsukawa, AICP
Project Manager

cc: Mr. Peter Phillips, Stanford Carr Development
Mr. Orlando Dan Davidson, State Land Use Commission



| DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS,
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & TOURISM

LINDA LINGLE
GOVERROR
THEQDORE E. LU
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ABBEY SETH MAYER
GRECTON

GFFIEOF PLARKING

OFFICE OF PLANNING
235 South Berelania Streel, 6th Fioar, Honolutu, Hawaii 96813
Maikng Address: P.O Box 2359, Honofulu, Hawaii 35804

November 3, 2010

My, ae Matsukawa, AICP. Project Manager
Wilson Okamoto Corporation

{407 8. Bunnania Swrect, Suile 400
Honolui, Hanai't 968206

Dear Me. Matsukawa:

Sobieet LUC Dockel AO7-778, SCD Kaloko Makai, 11O
waloko Makm
Environmental lmpact Statement Preparation Notice
TMELs) (3) 7-3-009: 917, 023, 026, 028, 063, and 064
Kaloke and Kohanaiki, North Kona. [sland of Hawai

The Oflice of Planning (QPF) appreciates the opportunity to comment on the

Telephone  (208) 587-234C
Fax (808} 687-2624

Finvirosmenial Tmpact Statement Preparation Notice (XISPN) sor the above relerenced proposal.
for whivit the landowner has filed a petition o reclassity approximately 952,165 acres of land
from e Siate Agricaliural and Conservation Districss 1o the State Urban District. The petitioner
PrAposes W dcrcTop a master-planned community on approximately 1,142,165 acres of land at
Kaloko and Kehanaiki.

fhe Office of Planring will be coordinating the State’s posilion on the pelition with
2a of crons-cutting State concern. B is very important that the Deaft Fnvironmental

ar

rogput b 7 ) .
Impact Satement (DE1S) fully identify and discuss potential impacts, including cumulative and
secondary impacts of the proposed project, as well as recommendations lor mitigating poiential

adverse impacts on the foliowing arcas of State concern.

' Groundwater and Surface Water Resources. Waler resource profection and
watler quatity are critical Staie issues. The DEIS should discuss the water
requirements of the proposed project and identity the propoesed potable and non-
potable water sources to be used for the project. as well as measures proposed o
reduce water demand and promote water reuse in the project. This discussion
shoutd identify whether the proposed project 1s within a designated Water
Management Arca, the fmpact of the project on the sustainable yield of affected
vquilers. and the impact of the prajeet oo prajected water use and system
improvements conlained in the County’s water use and development plan. The
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DEIS shouid also discuss the cumulative impacts of planned development in this
region on the proposed drinking waier source,

As noted in the EISPN, groundwater withdrawal and potential recharge 1o the
underlying groundwater resource from stormwater runoff, drainage, and
wastewater efflucat are of critical concern 1o the Kaleke-Honokdhau National
Historical Park makai of the project area. The DEIS should discuss potential
impacis on the Park's natural and cultural resources and how these impacts will
be mitigated.

Agricultural Lands, The 218 should identify the extent of existing agricultural
aciivity in the vicinity of the project erea, and discuss what impact the proposed
development might have on any agriculivral activity in the arca.

€Cultural, Archaeological, and Historic Resources. The DELS should include a
complete inventory of archacological and historic sites found on the subject
property, and identily the status of any monitoring and prescrvation plans being
prepared for or approved by the $tate Mistoric Preservation Division. The DEIS
should identify and describe any cultural resources and cultural practices,
including visual fandmarks, if applicable, on the subject property and within the
ahupuaa in which the propesty is situated. The DEIS should discuss the impaet
of the proposed project on identified cultural resources and practices, alternatives
considered, and proposed mitigaiion measures.

OP recommends the DEIS include a map that overlays the Conceptual Land Use
Map with identilied sites and resources 10 enable the reviewer to visualize the
relationship between proposed developmeni and existing resourcees io be
preserved and proteeted.

4. Coastal Zone Management (CZM) Concerns. The Stale oversces protection of
natural, cultural, and economic resources within the coastal zone, which is defined
as al} lands of the State and the area extending seaward from the shoreline 1o the
limit of the $tate’s police power and management authorily, including the United
States werritorial sea (§205A-1, Hawai*i Revised Statutes). The DEIS should note
this delinition of the coastal zone, and discuss how the proposed project will
balance the competing values of cconomic development and preservation of
coastal resources, including the following CZM objective areas:

a. Constat and Ocean Resources, The State has an affiimative duty to
proteet Hawai‘i's nearshore waters. The DEIS should discuss important
coastal and marine resources and ecosysiems that may be impacied by the
proposed project. The DIS should discuss how wasicwater and
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stormwater generated by the project will be prevented from adversely
impacting ncarshore waters, species, and habiiats.

‘The DEIS should discuss the impact of the project on existing site and
offsite hydrelogy, and how the project will manage stormwater and renoff,
OP vecommends the use of green infrastructure, speciically the use of low
inpact development design and other best menagement practices {3MPs)
that promote onsite infiivation and minimize ranotl from storm events.
More information on stormwater BMI’s can be found at

htipurbawaii gov/dpedicamsinitimiveid. php.

b, Coastal and Other Hazards. ‘The DS should describe any hazard
conditions that are relevant 1o the site, such as potential risk or harm from
hurdicane, wind, flooding from mauke arcas, erosion. voicanic activity,
carthguake, fandslide, subsidence, and poun and nonpoin source
pollution. The DEIS should describe the measures that are proposed Lo
milligaie any huzard impacts, and provide an update on the County’s
adoption of the International Building Cade.

The DELS should alse include o discussion of whether wildfire hazard is a
concern in the arca and possible mitigation measures thal might be
reguired 1o address any potential threat from wildiires.

o

Coastal Scenic Resonrces. The DELS should discuss the projoct’s impact
on seenic views o and {rom the coast and how these will be mitigated.

Affordable Hoostng, Increasing the supply of affordabic housing is 2 eritical
State and County issue. The DS should specifically discuss how the Petitioner

plans e meet the County afordable housing and workforce housing requirements,

w include a discussion of how the project’s proposed residential product ypes
will be allocated among (he markel and various affordable housing targer
populatians, and the expected price ranges for the different produet types.

Impact on State Facilities. The DEIS should inchude a discussion of anticipated
short- and long-term project impacis on State-lunded facilisies, including schools,
highways, harbors, and airports. and document State agency concerns relaied 10
thety respective State facilities and resowrces. The DS should cite the measures
proposed to mitigate the project’s hmpacls on State feilities and deseribe
discussions held with State ageneies o address their concerns.

Laergy Use und Impacts. The DEIS should quantify the projecied energy
requirements of the project by type ol use, and discuss measures Lo be taken 10
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reduce energy demand, promaote snergy efficicacy, and W promote use of
ahlernative, renewable energy sources, and otherwise advance State offorts o
increase energy efficiency and alternative encray use under the Hawai't Clean
Energy hutiative. OP recommends the project’s energy and resource usc be
evaluated with respeet o the U.S. Green Building Council’s (.S, GBC)
Leadership in Energy and Environmemal Design (LEED) rating systems for new
construction and neighborhood development. The DS should also identify any
geoeraiing or ransimission capacity constraints that may arise as a result of the
proposed project and othey projects planned for the region. The DEIS should also
discuss the degree 1o which the project promoics iansporialion energy savings
and reduces vehicular wips for project residents and users within the project and
the region.

Bigta. The DUIS should include an invemory of flor and faung, including
invertebrates, found oa or in proximity to the project site and in any lava tubes
and caves on the property. Flora and fauna of concern should nat be Hmited to
listed threatened or endangered species or those under consideration for listing
The applicant should also consuli with the Database Manager at the Mawai'i
Biodiversity and Mapping Program. Centey for Comservation Research and
Praining, University of Howal' 1. (808} 956-8094, as w the potential for the
presence of rare species in the project area. The DS should also discuss
measures 0 be laken 1 protect rare, threatened or endangered specics, or
ecosystems of concern. Consideration should be given tw conducting field
observations in both wet and dry season surveys Lo capture the fullest range of
Fora and fauna.

The DELS should provide an update on the defincation of the native dryland forest
boundary and discuss specific reconmmendations made by the 158, Fish and
Wildlife Service and the Department of Land and Notural Resources for
management of the dryland forest preservation area, including management of
feral goats and pigs, il they are found in the updated biological surveys.

Conformance with County Plan Designations and Lrban Growth or Rural
Conumnunity Boundaries. Acl 26, Session Laws of |awaii 2008, reaffirmed the
Land Use Commission’s (J.UC) duty 1o consider any proposed reclassilication
with respect to the Counties” adopied general, community, or development plans.
‘Fhus, the DEIS should discuss the proposed project’s consistency with the County
tand use plans, including the following:

a. Siting of regional hospital. The DEIY should include a discussion of
public and private efforts related to the siting of a new regional hospital in
Kona, and any preliminary recommendations of these efforts. This wilt
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assist the reader in better understanding whether the project siic is the
mast suitable lecalion for a regional hospital,

b. Transportation concurrency. The DETS should identify any 2.

transporiation improvements that may be reguired by the Kona
Community Development Plan, prior (o ccoupancy of units or
development within the project arca.

¢, Azne Keohokalole Highway. The 2218 should discuss how the project
igends 1o reconeile the creanon and mainwnance of a walkabic,
pedestrian-fricnd]y village conter with the mid-level read®s fanction as a
major, limited access arterial, when the planred anerial biseats the village

cenler. Pa.

Sustainability Analysis, The adoption of sustainable building and development
practices has long-ierm envirenmental, social. and economic benefits o THawai'y's
residents and conmmunities, The IS process is extremely valuable as a means (©
identiTy and discuss the spectlic susiainable design and development practices,
inchuding green building pracuices, which witl be incorporated in the proposed
preject. The Office of Emvirenmental Quality Conwol’s, Guidelines for
Sustenabie Bullding Design in Howal'l, and the WS, GBC's LEED programs for
new construction and its pilot program for neighborhood development (LIEED-
ND} offer guidelines and checklists Loy this purpose.

I'he LEED-ND rating system, in particular, is especially useful in profiling how a i4

project proiecis and enhances the overad) health, natwral environment, and quality
of life of communities. The vating system provides a range of development
features and strategies that promeote eilicient water, energy, and resource vse,
including wasic reduction, as welt as location end design elements o reduce
transportalion impacts.

OF recommends that the DEIS includes an analysis of the project with respect to

the LEED-ND system, and provide a discussion of the LEED elements that will or
could be incorporated into the project. T
agencies, decision-makers, and the public in reviewing the project application.

Wastewater Treatment and Disposal. The DEIS needs 1o identify the proposed
means of wastewater reatment and disposal, including the reuse andfor disposal
of treated effluent and the disposal of waste selids. and the poteniial impacts and
mitigal{ion measwes associated with the seleeted method of treatment and
disposal. In addition, the DEIS should discuss how the project will implement

s information would greatly aid 3.

My, Bar Motsukaws
November 3. 2010

Poliey PUB-4.6. Wastewater Reuse Area, of the Kona Community Development
Plan.

Solid Wastc Management, The DEIS should quantily the volume of solid waste
likely to be generated by the project, and describe the impact the project will have
on the County’s existing and planned capacity for managing solid waste as
represented wn the County's solid waste management plan. The DELS should
discuss specific miigation measures (o be taken o reduce solid waste generation
and o ensure that reeyehing and reuse are incorporated within the project area.
Picase also clarify what “waste diversion and reduction faalities”™ refers o on
page 3-28 of the KISPN.

Environmental Health Hazard. I the project will have a potentiai 1o generate
hazardews materials or result in the possible contamination of the air, soil, or
water, please discuss how environmenial and public healih and safety will be
profecied, n particuiar, measures (o be taken in areas planned for industrial use.

The DIIS should identily and discuss any potential health and environmentad
threats that may be present due 1o comamination from past or cwrent use of the
site, including findings rom Phase | or Phase H environmental sie assessmeints
conducted at (he project site. OF reconumends that an ASTM 1527-05 Phase |
Funvironmential Site Assessment or equivalent be conducted for the Master Plan
area, tf one has not already been conducted.

Devetopment Timetable. The FISPN anticipales three phases of development.
with majar infrastructure compicted by 2025, LUC requires that projects seeking
reclassification be substantiadiy completed within ten vears or seek ineremental
approvals. The DEIS should reference LUC rules (Section 15-13-30, Hawai’i
Administrative Rudes) and provide s schedule of development for cach phase of
the wotal project and a map showing the Jocation and timing of cach phase or
incrament of development. This development schedule witl be eritical for the
review of the petition {or the proposed district boundary amendment.

Miscellancous Comanents

a Section 2.2, Project Need. This section should provide a substantive
discussion of the need (or the proposed project 1t the context of other
planned develepment in the region.

b. Section 6, Alternatives to the Proposed Action. This section neads wo
evaluate distinet aliomatives 1 the proposed action, such as a smaller
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footprint for the proposed new community and the potential for siting the
proposed development package in another location/s on the Island.

¢: Section 6.1, No Action Alternative. This discussion should be clarified:
the no action aliernative has no impact on existing tax revenues and does
not reduce them. Similarly, the number of housing units and jobs are not
reduced, although the opportunities for increasing housing and jobs are
foregone under this alternative.

d. The list of permits/approvals should include those approvals required trem
the State Department of Health for new private wastewater treatment
plants and possibly injection wells, should the private wastewater
treatment system be pursued.

OP iooks forward to receiving the DEIS with the potential impacts and mitigation
measurys for the above issues addressed. If you have any questions. please call Ruby Edwards
of the Land Use Division at 587-2817.

iR

Abbey Seth Mayer
Director

¢ Mr. Orlando Davidson, LUC

WILSON OKAMOTO
CORPORATION

RANHIRS | CONJATANTS

1907 South Beretania Street
Artesian Plaza, Suite 400
Honolulu, Hawali, 96826 USA
Phone: 808-946-2277
FAX: 808-946-2253
www.wilsonokamote.com

7469-01
July 25,

2011

Ms. Mary Lou Kobayashi, Planning Program Administrator
Office of Planning

Department of Business, Economic Development and Tourism
State of Hawaii

P.O. Box 2359

Honolulu, HI 96804-2359

Subject:

Environmental Assessment (EA)/Environmental Impact Statement
Preparation Notice (EISPN)

Kaloko Makai

Kaloko and Kohanaiki, North Kona, Hawaii

Tax Map Key: (3) 7-3-09: 017, 025, 026, and 028

Dear Ms. Kobayashi:

Thank you for your letter dated November 3, 2010 (P-13158). We offer the following
responses in the respective order of your comments:

1.

Groundwater and Surface Water Resources: Kaloko Makai’s water demand will
require development of additional water sources, storage and transmission
facilities. Kaloko Makai is investigating several alternatives to address its potable
water needs. The Draft EIS will discuss the proposed project’s demands,
alternative water sources and the potential impact to ground water resources and
the nearshore marine environment associated with the development of the
alternative sources.

The Draft EIS will also discuss water conservation to be achieved through the use
of reclaimed wastewater.

. Agricultural Lands: According to the ALISH, approximately 6 percent of the

Petition Area is designated “other” and the remainder is not classified. Kaloko
Makai will not have an impact on agriculturally significant lands. A discussion
and maps on ALISH and LSB ratings and designations for the project site will be
included in the Draft EIS.

Cultural, Archaeological, and Historic Resources: An Archaeological Inventory
Survey and a Cultural Impact Assessment have been prepared for the project and
will be summarized in the forthcoming Draft EIS. A graphic displaying sites and
resources identified by these studies overlaid on the conceptual land use plan will
be provided.

The proposed project will comply with State and County laws and rules regarding
the preservation or archacological resources and historic sites. The archaeological
inventory survey is presently under review by SHPD.
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4. Coastal Zone Management: The Draft EIS will include a discussion on Coastal
Zone Management and how the project conforms to the project.

A discussion of potential impacts on coastal and ocean resources; coastal and
other hazards; and coastal scenic resources will also be included.

5. Affordable Housing: Kaloko Makai is a master-planned community offering a
wide range of housing types and affordability. Kaloko Makai will meet
affordable housing requirements established by Chapter 11, Hawaii County Code
Affordable Housing Ordinance, as well as applicable provisions of the Kona
Community Development Plan.

6. Impact on State Facilities: The Draft EIS will include discussions of the proposed
project’s impacts on State facilities.

7. Energy Use and Impacts: Kaloko Makai will implement feasible measures to
promote energy conservation and environmental stewardship, such as the
standards and guidelines promulgated by the US Green Building Council, US
EPA Energy Star Program, and other similar programs.

8. Biota: Flora and fauna surveys have been conducted and the respective reports
will be summarized and included in the Draft EIS. Potential impacts and
mitigation measures will be discussed.

Kaloko Makai has been working with the US Fish & Wildlife Service and the
Department of Land and Natural Resources on the delineation and preservation of
the 150 acre native dryland forest. Kaloko Makai has determined that the project
may cause the taking of two listed plant species ("aiea and hala pepe) and one
candidate species (ko' oko’olau). In response to this, Kaloko Makai prepared a
Habitat Conservation Plan (HCP) to address the short- and long-term management
measures to protect these species.

9. Conformance with County Land Use: The Draft EIS will include a discussion on
how the Kaloko Makai conforms with County land use plans, including the Kona
Community Development Plan (CDP).

10. Sustainability Analysis: In the design and construction of Kaloko Makai, SCD — TSA
Kaloko Makai, LLC will seek to implement feasible measures to conform to the Office of
Envircnmental Quality Control’s (OEQC) Building Design Guidelines and Leadership in
Energy and Environmental Design (LEED) program.

WILSON OKAMOTO
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11. Wastewater Treatment and Disposal: In the event connection to a public
wastewater system is not available, Kaloko Makai will construct and operate a
Private Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP) within the project. The Kaloko
Makai facility will treat the wastewater to produce reclaimed (R-1) quality water
for general irrigation within Kaloko Makai, thus lessening demand for potable
water. Most of the project site is located within the Kona CDP Wastewater Reuse
Area (Policy PUB 4.6). The Draft EIS will discuss potential impacts and
mitigation measures associated with the method chosen.

12. Solid Waste Management: The Draft EIS will discuss potential impacts and
mitigation measures associated with solid waste generation.

13. Environmental Health Hazard: Kaloko Makai is not expected to generate
hazardous materials or result in the possible contamination of the air, soil, or
water. Impacts on the quality of air, soil and water would be related to
construction of the project. The proper mitigation measures will be undertaken.

No prior uses of the project site suggestive of the need to prepare a Phase 1
environmental site assessment.

14. Development Timetable: A phasing plan will be included in the Draft EIS.

15. Miscellaneous Comments: An expanded discussion on project need, alternatives
to proposed action, and list of permits/approvals will be included in the Draft EIS.

We appreciate your participation in the environmental review process.

Sincerel

W
Earl Matsukawa, AICP

Project Manager

5 Mr. Peter Phillips, Stanford Carr Development
Mr. Orlando Dan Davidson, State Land Use Commission
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STATE OF HAWAIIL Ew/\
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES -
LAND DIVISION
POST OFFICE BOX 621

HONOLULU, HAWAIl 96809

October 21, 2010 OCT 25 2010

Wilson Okamoto Corporation
1907 South Beretania Street Suite 400
Honolulu, Hawaii 96826

Attention: Mr. Earl Matsukawa, AICP, Project Manager
Ladies and Gentlemen:

Subject: Environmental Assessment (EA)/Environmental Impact Statement
Preparation Notice (EISPN) for Kaloko Makai

Thank you for the opportunity to review and comment on the subject matter. The
Department of Land and Natural Resources' (DLNR), Land Division distributed or made
available a copy of your report pertaining to the subject matter to DLNR Divisions for their
review and comment.

Other than the comments from Division of State Parks, Division of Forestry & Wildlife,
Land Division-Hawaii District, Engineering Division, the Department of Land and Natural
Resources has no other comments to offer on the subject matter. Historic Preservation will be
submitting comments through a separate letter. Should you have any questions, please feel free
to call our office at 587-0414. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Z Russell Y. Tsuji

Administrator

STATE OF HAWAIL
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
LAND DIVISION

POST OFFICE BOX 621
HONOLULU, HAWAII 96809

September 21, 2010
MEMORANDUM

TO: DLNR Agencies:
x__Div. of Aquatic Resources
~_Div. of Boating

x__Engineering Division

X Div.-of State Parks

x__Commission on Water Resource Management

_x_Office of Conservation & Coastal Lands

x_Land Division —Hawaii Dzét

FROM: Charlene Unoki, Assistant A W

SUBJECT:  Environmental Assessment (EA)/Environmental Imapct Statement preparation
Notice (EISPN)

LOCATION: Island of Hawaii
APPLICANT: Wilson Okamoto Corporation on behalf of SCD-TSA Kaloko Makai, LLC

Transmitted for your review and comment on the above referenced document. If you
already received the document from Wilson Okamoto, we would appreciate your comments be
submit by October 20, 2010.

Only 1 copy of the report available in Room 220.

If no response is received by this date, we will assume your agency has no comments. If
you have any questions about this request, please contact my office at 587-0433. Thank you.

() Wehave no objections.
( ) Wehave no comments.

(7{ ) Comipents are attached.
Signed: , @ﬁ

Date: 7/&(‘4{‘[ i




DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
ENGINEERING DIVISION

LM/CharleneUnoki
REF.:EISPNKalokoMakai
Hawaii.488

COMMENTS

(X) ‘We confirm that the project site, according to the Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM),
is located in Zone X. The Flood Insurance Program does not have any regulations for
developments within Zone X.

O Please take note that the project site, according to the Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM), is
located in Zone____.

(6] Please note that the correct Flood Zone Designation for the project site according to the Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) is ___ .
O Please note that the project must comply with the rules and regulations of the National Flood

Insurance Program (NFIP) presented in Title 44 of the Code of Federal Regulations (44CFR),
whenever development within a Special Flood Hazard Area is undertaken. If there are any
questions, please contact the State NFIP Coordinator, Ms. Carol Tyau-Beam, of the Department of
Land and Natural Resources, Engineering Division at (808) 587-0267.

Please be advised that 44CFR indicates the minimum standards set forth by the NFIP. Your

Community’s local flood ordinance may prove to be more restrictive and thus take precedence

over the minimum NFIP standards. If there are questions regarding the local flood ordinances,

please contact the applicable County NFIP Coordinators below:

() Mr. Robert Sumitomo at (808) 768-8097 or Mr. Mario Siu Li at (808) 768-8098 of the
City and County of Honolulu, Department of Planning and Permitting..

) Mr. Carter Romcro at (808) 961-8943 of the County of Hawaii, Department of Public
Works.

Q) Mr. Francis Cerizo at {808) 270-7771 of the County of Maui, Department of Planning.
() Ms. Wynne Ushigome at (808) 241-4890 of the County of Kauai, Department of Public
Works,
) The applicant should include water demands and infrastructure required to meet project needs.

Please note that projects within State lands requiring water service from the Honolulu Board of
Water Supply system will be required to pay a resource development charge, in addition to Water
Facilities Charges for transmission and daily storage.

Q) The applicant should provide the water demands and calculations to the Engineering Division so it
can be included in the State Water Projects Plan Update

X) Additional Comments: Please correct information on page 3-9, Item 3-6, Flood Hazard, The
correct Community Panel Numbers are 1551660684C and 1551660703C (Panels not
Printed). Copies attached.

() Other:

Should you have any questions, please call Ms. Suzie S. Agraan of the Planning Branch at 587-0258.

CARTY & #HANGyCHIEF ENGINEER

Date: 74—‘]‘ / /0

Signed:

0624C
PANEL NOT PRINTED
(AREAALLIII ZONE X)

FLOOD ZONE DEFINITIONS
SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREAS SUBJECT TO INUNDATION BY THE 1% ANNUAL
CHANCE FLOOD - The 1% annual chance flcod (100-year flood), also known as the base
ﬂoud.ismaﬁoodﬂnthasaﬂdmmdbeingmudednrexeeaﬂmhanywvenyw.
The Special Flood Hazard is the area subject to flooding by the 1% annual chance flood.
Areas of Special Flood Hazard include Zone A, AE, AH, AQ, V, and VE. The Base Flood
Elevation (BFE) is the water-surface elevation of the 1% annual chance fiood. andatory
flood insurance purchase appiies in these zones:

I zone A: NoBFE determined.

B Zone AE: BFE determined.

[ Zone A: Fiood depths of 103 fest (usuelly areas of ponding); BFE delermined.

|| Zone AO: Flood depths of 1 to 3 feet (usualy sheet flow on slaping ferrain);
average depths determined.

I zone v: Goastl food zone with velocty hazard (wave acion); o BFE determined.

[ 7one VE: Ceastal flood zone with velocity hazard (wave action); BFE determined.

I Zone AEF: Fioodway areas in Zone AE. The floodway is the channel of stream
plus any adjacent fioedplain areas that must be kept free of encroachment so that
the 1% annual chance fiood can be carried without increasing the BFE.

NON-SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA - An area in a low-lo-moderate risk fiood zone.

No flood i purchase requi apply, but coverage is available in

patﬁcipaliméommm.

[ Zone XS (X shaded): Areas of 0.2% annual chance flood: areas of 1% annual
chance flood with average depths of less than 1 foot or with drainage areas less
than 1 square mile; and areas protected by levees from 1% annual chance flood.

[ zZoneX: Areas determined to be outside the 0.2% annual chance f

FLOOD HAZARD ASSESSMENT REPORT

(3) 7-3-QOENREL peson

State of Hawaii

PANEL NOT FR

PROPERTY INFORMATION

COUNTY: HAWAI
TMK NO: (3) 7-3-008-026
PARCEL ADDRESS: HINA LANI STREET
FIRM INDEX DATE: APRIL 02,2004
LETTER OF MAP CHANGE(S): NONE
FEMA FIRM PANEL(S): 1551860703C - PANEL NOT PRINTED
1551660884C - PANEL NOT PRINTED
PARCEL DATA FROM: DECEMBER 2003
IMAGERY DATA FROM: MAY 2005
IMPORTANT PHONE NUMBERS
County NFIP Coordinator
County of Hawaii
Frank DeMarco, P.E., CFM (808) 951-8042
State NFIP Coordinator
Carol Tyau-Beam (808) 587-0267

Discigimer: The Department of Land and Natursl Resources assumes
no responsibility arising from the use of the infarmation contained in this
report. \{msfuswa are rosponsible for verifying the accuracy of the

OTHER FLOOD AREAS

. Zone D: Unstudied areas where flood hazards are undetermined, but flooding is
possible. No mandatory fiood insurance purchase requirements apply, but coverage
is available in participating communites.

and agree o iy the D of Land and Nafural
Rasources from any lisbiity, which mey arise from its use
Preliminary DFIRM Disclaimer: If this map has been ideniified as
"PRELIMINARY", pioase note thal i is being provided for commenting
purposes only and is rol 10 be use for officialiegal decisions o

regulalory compliance




0684C
PANEL NOT PRINTED
(AREAALL IN ZONE X)

NATIONAL FLOOD INSURA
FLOOD ZONE DEFINITIONS

SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREAS SUBJECT TO INUNDATION BY THE 1% ANNUAL

CHANCE FLOOD - The 1% annual chance flood (100-year flood), also known as the base

flood, is the flood that has a 1% chance of being equaled or exceeded in any given year,

The Special Flood Hazard is the area subject to flooding by the 1% annual chance flood.

Areas of Special Flood Hazard include Zone A, AE, AH, AD, V, and VE. The Base Flood

Elevation (BFE) is the water-suriace elevation of the 1% annual chance flood. Mandatory

flood insurance purchase applies in these zones:

B zone A: NoBFE determined.

B Zone AE: BFE determined.

[ Zone At: Fiood depths of 110 3 feet (usualy areas of ponding); BFE determined.

|- ] Zone AD: Flood depths of 110 3 feet {usually sheet flow on sloping terrain);
average depths determined.

Zone V: Coastal flood zone with velocity hazard (wave action); no BFE determined.
I zone VE: Coastal flood zone with velocity hazard (wave action); BFE determined.
[ Zone AEF: Fioodway areas in Zone AE. The floodway is the channel of stream

plus any adjacent floodplain areas that must be kept free of encroachment s that

the 1% annual chance flood can be carried without increasing the BFE.
NON-SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA ~ An area in a low-to-moderate risk ficod zone.
No y flood purchase requi apply, but coverage is available in
participating communities.
[ 7one XS (X shaded): Areas of 0.2% znnual chance flood; areas of 1% annual
chance flood with average depths of less than 1 foot or with drainage areas less

(3) 7-3-009;

State of Hawaii

FLOOD HAZARD ASSESSMENT REPORT
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PROPERTY INFORMATION
COUNTY: HAWAI
TMK NO: (3) 7-3-009-028
PARCEL ADDRESS: HINA LANI STREET
FIRM INDEX DATE: APRIL 02, 2004
LETTER OF MAP CHANGE(S): NONE
FEMA FIRM PANEL(S): 1551660703C - PANEL NOT PRINTED
1551660684C - PANEL NOT PRINTED
PARCEL DATA FROM: DECEMBER 2009
IMAGERY DATA FROM: MAY 2005
IMPORTANT PHONE NUMBERS
County of Hawaii
Frank DeMarco, P.E., CFM (808) 961-8042
State NFIP Coordinator
Carol Tyau-Beam (808) 587-0267

Disciaimer. The Depariment of Land and Natural Resources assumes

than 1 square mile; and areas protected by levees from 1% il chance flood.
[ Zone x: Areas detarmined to be outside the 0.2% annual chance floodpiain.
ER FLOOD AREAS
Zone D; Unstudied areas where flood hazards are undetermined, but flooding is
possible. No flood purchase requi apply, but 2g
is available in participating communities.

nor ibility arising from the use of the informstion contained in this
roport Viewers/Usors are responsible for verying the accuracy of the

and agree lo

Resources from any labiity, which may arise from is use.

Proliminacy DFIRM Disclaimer: If this map has been ientified ss
"PRELIMINARY", ploase note that I is being provided for commenting
purposes only and Is not lo be use for officisifiegal decisions or

regulatory compliance.
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FLOOD ZONE DEFINITIONS
SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREAS SUBJECT TO INUNDATION BY THE 1% ANNUAL
CHANCE FLOOD - The 1% annual chance flood (100-year ficod), also known as the base
flood, is the flood that has a 1% chance of being equaled or exceedod in any given year.
The Special Flood Hazard is the area subject to flooding by the 1% annual chance flood.
Areas of Special Flood Hazard include Zone A, AE, AH, AQ, V, and VE. The Base Flood
Elevation (BFE) is the waler-surface elevation of the 1% annual chance flood, Mandatory
fiood insurance purchase applies in these zones:
[ zone A: No BFE determined.
B zone AE: BFE determined.
Zone AH: Flood depths of 1 to 3 feet (usually areas of ponding); BFE determined,
[77] Zone AD: Flood depths of 1 to 3 feet (usually sheet flow on sloping terrain);
average depths determined.
B Zone Vi Coastal flood zone with velosity hazard (wave action); no BFE determined,
[ 7one VE: Coastal flood zone with velocity hazard (wave action); BFE determined.
I Zone AEF: Floodway areas in Zone AE. The floodway is the channel of stream
plus any adjacent floodplain areas that must be kept free of encroachment so that
the 1% annual chance flood can be carried without increasing the BFE.
NON-SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA - An area in a low-to-moderate risk flood zone.
N flood i h i apply, but coverage s available in
[ Zone XS (X shaded): Areas of 0.2% annual chance flood; areas of 1% annual

chance flood with average depths of less than 1 foot or with drainage areas less
than 1 square mile; and areas protected by levees from 1% annual chance flood.

[77] Zone X: Areas determined to be outside the 0.2% annual chance
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COUNTY: HAWAII
TMK NO: (3) 7-3-008-017
PARCEL ADDRESS: QUEEN KAAHUMANU HIGHWAY
FIRM INDEX DATE: APRIL 02, 2004
LETTER OF MAP CHANGE(S): NONE
FEMA FIRM PANEL(S): 1551660684C
PANEL EFFECTIVEDATE: ~ PANEL NOT PRINTED
PARCEL DATA FROM: DECEMBER 2009
IMAGERY DATA FROM: MAY 2005
IMPORTANT PHONE NUMBERS
i
County of Hawaii
Frank DeMarco, P.E., CFM (808) 961-8042
Carol Tyau-Beam (608) 567-0267

Disciaimer: The Department of Land and Nelural Resources assumes
no responsibilily arising from the use of the information contained in this
report. Viewers/Usors are responsible for verifying the accuracy of the

ER FLOOD AREAS

Zone D: Unstudied areas where flood hazards are undetermined, but flooding is
possible. No mandatory fiood i h qui apply, but ag
is available in participaling communities.

‘mation and agrae 10 nify the Depariment of Land and Nalural
Rasources from any llability, which may arise from its use.
Preliminary DFIRM Disclaimer. If this map has been Kentified as
"PRELIMINARY", plaase nole thal it is buing provided for commenting
purposes only and is nol 1o be use for officiallegal decisions or
regulatory compiiance.
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TO: DLNR Agencies:

x_Div. of Aquatic Resources

__Div. of Boating & Ocean Recreation
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SUBJECT: Environmental Assessment (EA)/Environmental Imapct Statement preparation SUBJECT: Env_ironmental Assessment (EA)/Environmental Imapet Statement preparation
Noti Notice (EISPN)
otice (EISPN)
LOCATION: Island of Hawaii

LOCATION: Island of Hawaii

APPLICANT: Wilson Okamoto Corporation on behalf of SCD-TSA Kaloko Makai, LLC APPLICANT: Wilson Okamoto Corporation on behalf of SCD-TSA Kaloko Makai, LLC

Transmitted for your review and comment on the above referenced document. If you “eanguifted R JOOL review di eomiment u the shove refivenced focument. If you
already received the document from Wilson Okamoto, we would appreciate your comments be

already received the document from Wilson Okamoto, we would appreciate your comments be
submit by October 20, 2010. submit by October 20, 2010.

Only 1 copy of the report available in Room 220, Only 1 copy of the report available in Room 220.

If no response is received by this date, we will assume your agency has no comments. If

If no response is received by this date, we will assume your agency has no comments. If
you have any questions about this request, please contact my office at 587-0433. Thank you.

you have any questions about this request, please contact my office at 587-0433. Thank you.

Attachments Attachments

\/){ ‘We have no objections. ( )f We have no objections.

We have no comments (+") We have no comments.
) Comments are attached. () Comments are attached.

Signed‘:_%i__ Signed: Wém«___ rfic
Date:

Date: _“{z.a] |

(
(
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MEMORANDUM 8 Z&
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TO: DLNR Agencies: o
x_Div. of Aquatic Resources » @3
__Div. of Boating & Ocean Recreation s £
x__Engineering Division ~
x_Div. of Forestry & Wildlife 2

x_Div. of State Parks
x__Commission on Water Resource Management

“x_Office of Conservation & Coastal Lands

x Land Division ~Hawaii Distg

Charlene Unoki, Assistant A mW

Environmental Assessment (EA)/Environmental Imapct Statement preparation

Notice (EISPN)
LOCATION: Island of Hawaii

APPLICANT: Wilson Okamoto Corporation on behalf of SCD-TSA Kaloko Makai, LLC

FROM:
SUBIJECT:

Transmitted for your review and comment on the above referenced document. If you
already received the document from Wilson Okamoto, we would appreciate your comments be
submit by October 20, 2010.

Only 1 copy of the report available in Room 220.

If no response is received by this date, we will assume your agency has no comments. If
you have any questions about this request, please contact my office at 587-0433. Thank you.

Attachments

( ) _ Wehave no objections.
( We have no comments.

( ) Comments are attached.
Signed: m }Z%C/‘—v

Date: _Lﬁ_lL_z_o T

BOARD OF LAND AND NATURAL RISOURCES.
COMMISSION ON WATER RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

WILSON OKAMOTO
CORPORATION

ULTANTS

1907 South Beretania Street
Artesian Plaza, Suite 400
Honoluly, Hawaii, 96828 USA
Phone: 808-946-2277
FAX: B0B-946-2253
www. wilsonokamoto.com

7469-01
July 25, 2011

Mr. Russell Y. Tsuji, Administrator

Land Division

Department of Land and Natural Resources
State of Hawaii

P.0. Box 621

Honolulu, HI 96809

Subject: Environmental Assessment (EA)/Environmental Impact Statement
Preparation Notice (EISPN)
Kaloko Makai
Kaloko and Kohanaiki, North Kona, Hawaii
Tax Map Key: (3) 7-3-09: 017, 025, 026, and 028
Dear Mr. Tsuji:

Thank you for your letter dated October 21, 2010. We offer the following responses in
the respective order of your comments:

Engineering Division

1. We acknowledge the project site is located in Zone X.
2, The Community Panel Number reference will be corrected in the Draft EIS.

Division of State Parks

We acknowledge the Division has no comments to offer at this time.
Division of Forestry and Wildlife

We acknowledge the Division has no comments to offer at this time.

Land Division, Hawaii District

We acknowledge the Division has no comments to offer at this time.

We appreciate your participation in the environmental review process.

Sincere!

ok —

Earl Matsukawa,
Project Manager

cc:  Mr. Peter Phillips, Stanford Carr Development
Mr. Orlando Dan Davidson, State Land Use Commission
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Mr. Earl Matsukawa

Wilson Okamoto Corporation

1907 South Beretania St., Suite 400
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Dear Mr. Matsukawa:

Subject: Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice (EISPN) for proposed Kaloko Makai
project.

The Division of Aquatic Resources’ comments on the above Preparation Notice relate to the potential
deleterious effects the project may have on adjacent nearshore marine waters and coral reef communities.
The proposed project’s makai boundary is less than one mile from the ocean and associated coral reefs.
Additionally, it is directly mauka of the northern portion of Kaloko-Honokdhau National Historical Park
and Kaloko fishpond.

The project is also in an area with substantial submarine groundwater discharge (SGD). As documented
in a recent U.S. Geological Survey Study of coastal waters adjacent to the project (Grossman et. al 2010),
nearshore waters in this area are persistently influenced by brackish water plumes derived from submarine
groundwater discharge. These plumes extend hundreds of meters offshore to depths of 5 m and may
contain several million to hundreds of millions of gallons of brackish water. In essence, the nearshore
areas directly makai of the project are estuarine.

As such, the project must be regarded as a coastal development with substantial potential to impact
marine water quality and coastal ecosystems. As stated in the USGS report changes in groundwater
discharge are expected to have significant impacts to the area’s coastal ccosystems, including decreased
freshwater outflow to brackish anchialine pools and coral reefs and increased nutrient and contaminant
concentrations.

The EISPN notes that a ground water resources and marine water quality assessment will be conducted
for the Draft EIS to determine the anticipated impacts of the proposed project. Given the highly sensitive
location of the project, in addition to a one-off water quality assessment, a rigorous long term monitoring
program must be developed and implemented. The following concerns should be addressed in any such
program. In 2004, the County of Hawaii contracted the Marine Science Department at the University of
Hawai'i Hilo to evaluate monitoring data from development projects in West Hawai‘i. Monitoring reports
from 13 development projects were reviewed to evaluate water quality, microbiological, biological,
geological and physical data collected during these projects. According to the report only three of the
projects (Waikoloa, Natural Energy Laboratory of Hawaii Authority (NELHA) and Hokuli'a, contained
sufficient data over a sufficient duration to evaluate temporal trends for water quality (and compliance

LAURA H. THIELEN
CIAGPERSON
HOARD OF LAND ANIY NATURAL KESGUXCE
: MANAGH

ACTING FIRST DIZUTY
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STATE OF HAWAII CORSERVATION AMD KESOURCES IXFORCIAINT

Mr, Earl Matsukawa
October 22, 2010
Page 2

with DOH water quality standards). None of the other developments had sufficient data for long-term
analyses. For most of the developments we really don’t know what environmental impacts may be
occurring due to changes in water quality.

The UH researchers were thus forced to use water quality data only from Waikoloa, NELHA and
Hokuli'a to evaluate effects of resort/residential development on coastal water quality. With regard to
anchialine ponds which are easily affected by adjacent land use practices, nutrient concentrations in both
the Waikoloa and Hokuli'a ponds were found to be often higher than concentrations measured in highly
polluted rivers and estuaries. The researchers estimated that nutrient concentrations in the anchialine
ponds at Waikoloa more than doubled since the resort’s development. They noted that likely sources of
the nutrients to these ponds were irrigation water enriched with treated sewage used to water development
grounds (Waikoloa), dry fertilizers applied to golf courses (Waikoloa), and remnant nutrients from
historical agriculture and cattle grazing (Hokuli'a).

They further found that historical nearshore water quality analyses from Waikoloa and Hokuli'a revealed
that nitrogen parameters significantly increased at both developments over the past ten years. Specifically,
total nitrogen (TN) and dissolved organic nitrogen (DON) concentrations increased 49% and 107%
respectively, at Waikoloa from 1991 to 2002. At Hokuli'a, all nutrient parameters showed significant
increases in concentrations from 1991 to 2001, with NO3 concentrations exhibiting the largest
concentration increase of 410%. They state that results from the analyses are consistent with historical
temporal trends for the sites, suggesting that conditions in West Hawai'i may be developing for extreme
environmental degradation, possibly resulting in algal blooms like those in West Maui. We are already
experiencing such degradation as evidenced by the unprecedented outbreak of cyanobacteria (blue-green
alga) at Honaunau over the past couple of years.

We also know from additional work at nearby Honokdhau Bay (Parsons et al. 2008) that nutrient inputs
have increased there over the years, and the early impacts of this increased nutrient loading are already
evident in the coral reef community. It is predicted that at current nutrient-loading rates, the south sites of
Honokdhau Bay will undergo further degradation in future years. If millions of additional gallons of
wastewater are to be added to the outflow from the Kealakehe Wastewater treatment plant as proposed,
the environmental impacts and mitigation of such need to be fully addressed in the Environmental Impact
Statement (EIS).

Finally the EISPN is wholly deficient in addressing potential impacts of the project to coastal marine
biological resources. As noted above such impacts may result from increased levels of nutrients and
contaminants in nearshore waters. These may be either from the project area itself (e.g. irrigation) or
wastewater cfflucnt from the treatment plant’s seepage pit directly above Honokohau bay. Additionally,
if and when the project is completed, there will be tens of thousands of people living in the area where
now there are none. It is likely that a substantial number of these new residents will avail themselves of
the ocean recreation opportunities, including fishing and harvesting, offered by the nearby coastal marine
areas. The potential impacts of these activities on our marine resources are real and need to be fully
considered and mitigated in the EIS.

Sincer;'i% i o
CENA { el

ROBER'I“w.T. NISHIMOTO, Ph.D.
Program Manager
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7469-01
July 25,2011

Mr. Robert T. Nishimoto, Ph.D., Program Manager
Division of Aquatic Resources

Department of Land and Natural Resources

State of Hawaii

1151 Punchbowl Street, Room 330

Honolulu, HI 96809

Subject: Environmental Assessment (EA)/Environmental Impact Statement
Preparation Notice (EISPN)
Kaloko Makai
Kaloko and Kohanaiki, North Kona, Hawaii
Tax Map Key: (3) 7-3-09: 017, 025, 026, and 028
Dear Mr. Nishimoto:

Thank you for your letter dated October 22, 2010. We offer the following responses in
the respective order of your comments:

1. The forthcoming DEIS will include a discussion on groundwater impacts
associated with the proposed project.

2. The forthcoming DEIS will include a discussion on nearshore and marine
resources impacts associated with the proposed project.

3. Kaloko Makai will participate and develop a groundwater monitoring plan.

4. The Draft EIS will discuss the potential impact to ground water resources and the
nearshore marine environment, including coastal marine biological resources.

We appreciate your participation in the environmental review process.

cc:  Mr. Peter Phillips, Stanford Carr Development
Mr. Orlando Dan Davidson, State Land Use Commission
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Earl Matsukawa
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1907 South Beretania Street
Artesian Plaza, Suite 400
Honolulu, HI 96826

Dear Mr. Matsukawa,

SUBJECT:
Kaloko Makai Planned Community
Kaloko, North Kona, Hawai'i
TMK (3) 7-3-009:017

STATE OF HAWATI'I
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
POST OFFICE BOX 621
HONOLULU, HAWAT'T 96809
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Corr HA-11-60

0CT 18 201

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT PREPARATION NOTICE

The Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands (OCCL) has reviewed the Environmental Impact
Statement Preparation Notice for the proposed Kaloko Makai development on the above subject

parcels.

Approximately 224 acres of the project area is in the General Subzone of the State Land Use
Conservation District; the applicant is proposing to reclassify them as Urban in order to proceed
with the development of a master planned community.

HAR §13-5 states that the objective of the General Subzone is fo designate open space where
specific conservation uses may not be defined, but where urban use would be premature,

As stated in our earlier correspondences, OCCL would like to sce the EIS more fully explain
why the applicant feels that these objectives are no longer applicable to the parcel in question.

Please contact Michael Cain at 587-0048 should you have any questions on this matter.

Sincerely, .

K ghte

z-Samuel J. Lemmo, Administrator

Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands

WILSON OKAMOTO
CORPORATION

INGNEERS  PLANNLRS | TS

1907 South Beretania Street
Arlesian Plaza, Suite 400
Honolulu, Hawaii, 96826 USA
Phone: 808-946-2277
FAX: 808-946-2253
www.wilsonokamoto.com

7469-01
July 25, 2011

Mr. Samuel J. Lemmo, Administrator
Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands
Department of Land and Natural Resources
State of Hawaii

P.O. Box 621

Honolulu, HI 96809

Subject: Environmental Assessment (EA)/Environmental Impact Statement
Preparation Notice (EISPN)

Kaloko Makai

Kaloko and Kohanaiki, North Kona, Hawaii

Tax Map Key: (3) 7-3-09: 017, 025, 026, and 028

Dear Mr. Lemmo:

Thank you for your letter dated October 28, 2010 (ref: OCCL:MC/Corr HA-11-60). We
acknowledge that approximately 224 acres of the project area is designated Conservation
District with a General Subzone designation. The Draft EIS will discuss how the project
is in conformance with the Land Use Commission’s decision-making criteria, Section
205-17, Hawaii Revised Statutes and Section 15-15-77, Hawaii Administrative Rules.

We appreciate your participation in the environmental review process.

Project Manager

Mr. Peter Phillips, Stanford Carr Development
Mr. Orlando Dan Davidson, State Land Use Commission

cCl
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October 5, 2010

Mr. Earl Matsukawa

Wilson Okamoto Corporation

1907 South Berctania Sireet, Suite 400
Honolulu, Hawali 96826

Subject:  Comments on the Environmental Assessment/Environmental Empact Statement
Preparation Netice for Kaloko Makai
Kaloko and Kohanaiki, North Kona, Island of Hawaii, Hawaii
TMK: (3) 7-3-009:017, 625, 026, and 028

Dear Mr. Matsukawa:

The Department of [Health {DOH), Clean Water Branch (CWB) has reviewed the subject
document and offers these comments on the project. Please note that our review is based solely
on the information provided in the subject document and ils compliance with Hawaii
Administrative Rules {(HAR), Chapters 11-34 and 11-35. You may be responsible for fulfilling
additional requirements related 1o our program. We recommend that you also read our standard
conmments on our website at

httpe//www hawaii, gov/health/envisonmental/cnv-planning/landuse/CWB-standardcomment. pdf.

1. Any project and its potential impacts 10 State waters must meet the {ollowing criteria:

a. Antidegradation policy (AR, Section 11-54-1.1), which requires that the existing uses
and the level of water quality necessary to protect the existing uses of the recejving
Statc water be maintained and protected.

b. Designaied uscs {HAR, Section 11-34-3), as detenmined by the classification of the
recciving State waters.

¢ Water quality criteria (HAR, Sections 11-54-4 through 11-54-8).

2. You may be required 1o oblain a National Pollutant Discharge Elimination Systcm {(NPDES)
permil for discharges of wastewater, including storm water runofT, into Stale surfacc waters
(HAR, Chapter 11-35). For the following types of discharges into Class A or Class 2 State
waters, you may apply for NPDES general permit coverage by submitting the applicable
Netice of Intent (NCI) forms:

CHIYOME L FUKINO, 8.0,
THRIGLTOR OF HEAL TH

M. Barl Matsukawa 10005P8S8.10
Qctober 5, 2010
Page 2

a. Storm water associaied with consiruction activities, including excavation, grading,
clearing, demolition, uprooting of vegetation, equipment staging, and storage areas that
tesult in the disturbance of equal to or greater than one (1) acre of total land area. The
total land area includes a contiguous area where multiple separate and distinet
construction activities may be taking place at different times on different schedules under
a larger common plan of development or sale. An NPDES permit is required before the
start of the construction activities.

b, Sterm water associated with industrial activities.
c. Discharpes of hydrotesting water.
d. Discharges of construction activity dewatering.

You must submit a separate NOI form {or each type of discharge at least 30 calendar days
prior to the start of the discharpe activity, except when applying for coverage for discharges
of storm water associated with construction activity. For this type of discharge, the NOI
must be submitted 30 calendar days before the start of construction activities. The NOI
forms may be picked up at our office or downloaded from our website at

lFor types of waslewater discharges not covered by an NPDES general permit or discharges to
Class AA or Class | State waters, you may need an NI'DES individual permit, An
application for an NPDES individual permit must be submitted at least 180 calendar days
before the commencement of the discharge. The NPDES application forms may be picked
up at our office or downloaded from our website at

https/feanw hawaiigov/health/environmental/water/cleanwater/forms/indiv-index.huml. For
your information, all waters within the Kaloko-Honokohau National Historical Park are
classified as Class 1.

(93

4. Please note that all discharges refated to the project construction or operation activities,
whether or not NPDES permit coverage is required, must comply with the State’s Water
Quality Standards. Noncompliance with water quality requirements contained in HAR,
Chapter 11-54, and/or permitiing requirements, specified in HAR, Chapter 1153, may be
subject 1o penaities of $25,600 per day per violation.



Mr. Earl Matsukawa 10005PSS.10
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1f you have any questions, please visit our website at
http://www.hawaii.gov/health/environmental/water/cleanwater/index.html, or contact the
Engineering Section, CWB, at (808) 586-4309.

Sincerely,

annas 65, @Jv
{77 :
AALEC WONG, P.E., CHIEF
Clean Water Branch

SS:ml

¢: DOH-EPO #I-3345 [via e-mail only]

WILSON OKAMOTO
CORPORATION
...... 28 | PLANKL

1307 South Beretania Street
Artesian Plaza, Suite 400
Hongluly, Hawaii, 96826 USA
Phone: 808-948-2277
FAX: 808-946-2253
www, wilsonokamoto.com

7469-01
July 25, 2011

Mr. Alec Wong, Chief
Clean Water Branch

Department of
State of Hawai
P.O. Box 3378

Health
i

Honolulu, HI 96801-3378

Subject:

Environmental Assessment (EA)/Environmental Impact Statement
Preparation Notice (EISPN)

Kaloko Makai

Kaloko and Kohanaiki, North Kona, Hawaii

Tax Map Key: (3) 7-3-09: 017, 025, 026, and 028

Dear Mr, Wong:

Thank you for

responses in the respective order of your comments:

your letter dated October 5, 2010 (10005PSS.10). We offer the following

L. The Draft EIS will state that the proposed project will comply with HAR,
Chapters 11-54 and 11-55, as applicable.

2.and 3.

Kaloko Makai encompasses approximately 1,139 acres and is located
approximately one mile east (mauka) of the shoreline. The coastal waters
fronting the project site are classified as “AA” marine waters. Honokohau
Bay, located immediately south of the project site is classified as “A”
marine waters.

A National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit for
discharges of wastewater, including storm water runoff, will be required
for the proposed project. A NPDES Individual Permit will be required, as
the coastal waters are classified as “AA.”

NPDES for industrial activities, hydrotesting or dewatering is not
anticipated. If one is needed, separate Notice of Intent (NOI) forms for
each type of discharge will be submitted at least 30 calendar days prior to
the start of discharge activity.

4, We acknowledge that all discharges related to the construction and operation
activities must comply with the State of Hawaii Water Quality Standards.



7469-01

Letter to Mr. Alec Wong
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July 25,2011

MILESON OKAMO! We appreciate your participation in the environmental review process.

NG

Project Manager

cc:  Mr. Peter Phillips, Stanford Carr Development
Mr. Orlando Dan Davidson, State Land Use Commission



LINDA LINGLE
GOVERNOR OF HAWAN

STATE OF HAWAII
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH Inreply, P:zsmh' 3
P.0.Box 3378 :
" HONOLULU, HAWAIl 96801-3378
17 2010
LSON URARDTU CORFURATEE October 26, 2010
Mr. Earl Matsukawa, AICP 10-801A CAB

Wilson Okamoto Corporation
1907 S Beretania Street, Suite 400
Honolulu, Hawaii 96826

Dear Mr. Matsukawa:

SUBJECT: Kaloko Makai, EA/EIS Preparation Notice

A significant potential for fugitive dust emissions exists during all phases of construction.
Proposed activities will occur in proximity to public areas and thoroughfares, thereby
exacerbating potential dust problems.

We encourage the contractor to implement a dust control plan, which does not require approval
by the Department of Health, and to comply with the provisions of Hawaii Administrative Rules,
§11-60.1-33 on Fugitive Dust. Dust control measures, some of which are mentioned in your
document, include, but are not limited to, the following:

a) Planning the different phases of construction, focusing on minimizing the amount of
dust-generating materials and activities, centralizing on-site vehicular traffic routes, and
locating potential dust-generating equipment in areas of the least impact;

b) Providing an adequate water source at the site prior to start-up of construction activities;

c) Landscaping and providing rapid covering of bare areas, including slopes, starting from
the initial grading phase;

d) Minimizing dust from shouiders and access roads;

e) Providing adequate dust control measures during weekends, after hours, and prior to

daily start-up of construction activities; and
f) Controlling dust from debris being hauled away from the project site.

If you have any questions, please contact Mr. Barry Ching of the Clean Air Branch at 586-4200.
Sincerely,
\]
Wi o Nogorni—

WILFRED K. NAGAMINE
Manager, Clean Air Branch

BC:smk

CHIYOME L. FUKINO, M.D.
DIRECTOR OF HEALTH

Ry

WILSON OKAMOTO
c

1307 South Beretania Street
Artesian Plaza, Suite 400
Honolulu, Hawaii, 36826 USA
Phone: 808-946-2277
FAX: 808-946-2253
www.wilsonokamata.com

7469-01
July 25, 2011

Mr. Wilfred K. Nagamine, Manager
Clean Air Branch

Department of Health

State of Hawaii

P.O. Box 3378

Honolulu, HI 96801-3378

Subject: Environmental Assessment (EA)/Environmental Impact Statement
Preparation Notice (EISPN)

Kaloko Makai

Kaloko and Kohanaiki, North Kona, Hawaii

Tax Map Key: (3) 7-3-09: 017, 025, 026, and 028

Dear Mr. Nagamine:

Thank you for your letter dated October 26, 2010 (10-801A CAB). Air quality impacts
during construction of the project will be mitigated by complying with Department of
Health (DOH) Hawaii Administrative Rules (HAR), Title 11, Chapter 60, Air Pollution.
The mitigation measures you recommended will be mentioned in the Draft EIS and will
be implemented, as appropriate, during construction.

We appreciate your participation in the environmental review process.

Earl Matsukawa, AICP
Project Manager

cc: M. Peter Phillips, Stanford Carr Development
Mr. Orlando Dan Davidson, State Land Use Commission
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October 15, 2010

KAMUTO CORP ORATIRG

LAY

Subject: Environmental Assessment (EA)/Environmental Impact Statement
Preparation Notice (EISPN)

Kaloko Makai

Kaloko and Kohanaiki, North Kona, Hawaii

Tax Map Key: (3) 7-3-09: 017, 025, 026, and 028

Mr. Earl Matsukawa

Wilson Okamoto Corporation

1907 South Beretania Street, Suite 400
Honolulu, Hawaii 96826

Dear Mr. Matsukawa:

Dear Ms. Matayoshi:
SUBJECT: Environmental Assessment/Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice,
Kaloko Makai, TMK (3) 7-3-09:017, 025, 026, and 028,

. Thank you for your letter dated October 15, 2010. We offer the following responses
Kaloko and Kohanaiki, North Kona, Hawaii

in the respective order of your comments:

The Department of Education (DOE) has reviewed the Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice for

the proposed Kaloko Makai project. The DOE has the following comments: 1. Impact and Impact Fees: We acknowledge the proposed project will be subject

to impact fees by the Department of Education (DOE). The Draft EIS will
1. Impact and Impact Fees. Kaloko Makai will have a significant impact of the DOE's facilities in West include information on the number of single-family and multi-family units.
Hawaii. Kaloko Makai is within the boundaries of the West Hawaii School Impact Fee District and
will be subject to impact fees by the DOE. The fee amount will depend on the number of single- 2
family and multi-family units in the project. The DOE requests additional information regarding the
proposed mix of single-family and multi-family units.

. School Sites: The conceptual land plan in the EISPN identified sites for two
elementary schools and one middle school. Since the EISPN, the schools sites
have been relocated to lie within the Kaloko Makai project boundary.

2. School Sites. The conceptual land use plan for the project has two elementary school sites and one

middle school site. However, as shown on the conceptual land use plan, a portion of the middle 3.
school site appears to be outside of the boundary of the project. Does the developer plan to acquire the
portion of land outside the boundary of the project?

Phasing: Kaloko Makai will be developed in three phases over the 30 years.
A phasing plan will be included in the Draft EIS.

4. Kaloko Makai met with DOE Planning staff on July 21, 2011 to consult with

3. Phasing. The DOE would like to know any planned phasing for the project, and how that phasing DOE and discuss appropriate school impact fees

relates to its school sites.
4. Discussion with Developer. The developer should meet with the DOE prior to the publication of the We appreciate your participation in the environmental review process.
Draft Environmental Impact Statement to discuss and enter into an agreement regarding the school

sites and impact fees.

Thank you for the opportunity to provide comments. If you have any questions, please call Jeremy Kwock of
the Facilities Development Branch at 377-8301.

Very truly yours,

thryn S. Matay!
Superintendent

KSM:to
c: Art Souza, CAS, Honokaa/Kealakehe/Kohala/Konawaena Complex Areas

AN AFFIRMATIVE ACTION AND EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER

Sincerel

bt

Ear[ Matsukawa, AICP
Project Manager

cc:  Mr. Peter Phillips, Stanford Carr Development
Mr. Orlando Dan Davidson, State Land Use Commission



PRONE (808} 594-1888

STATE OF HAWATI
OFFICE OF HAWAIAN AFFAIRS
711 KAPPOLANI BOULEVARD, SUITE 50¢
HONOLULU, HAWAI'l 96813

HRD10/3552D

October 21, 2010

Earl Matsukawa, Project Manager
Wilson Okamoto Corporation

1907 South Beretania Street, Suite 400
Honolulu, Hawai’i 96826

RE: Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice
Kaloko Makai Development Project
Kaloko and Kohanaiki, North Kona, Hawai’i Island

Aloha e Earl Matsukawa,

The Office of Hawaiian Affairs {OMA} is in receipt of your September 17, 2010 request
for comments on an Envizonmenial limpact Statement Preparation Notice (EISPN) for the
proposed SCD-TSA Kaloko Makai, LLC Development Project (project).

The forthcoming draft environmental impact statement {DEIS} will be the primary
support document for a petition to the State Land Use Commission {LUC) requesting a District
Boundary Amendment {DBA) and the reclassification of 224,430 acres from State Conservation
to Urban and 727.735 acres from Agriculiural to Urban. The DEIS will also serve to support any
future use of Statc or County lands or funds dusing the development of the project. The full
extent of such uses is unknown at this time. The LUC will be the accepling authority for the
DEIS.

The project arca will be situated on 1,142 acres of land, which includes the 932.165 acre
LUC petition area. The EISPN details that at full build out, Kaloko Makai is envisioned 10 be a
iow and medium density residential community consisting of up to 5,000 single and multi-family
units with commercial retail centers, recreational facilitics and open spaces (including a 150 acre
forest preserve), archacological and cultural preserves, schools, a medical facility and associated
infrastructure. The project will include an affordable housing component developed pursuant to
County of Hawai’i requirements,

FAX (B08) 594-1865

Bar] Matsukawa, Project Manager
Wilson Okamoto Corporation
Ccerober 21, 2010

Page 2 of 3

OHA recognizes that in concept, this project supports the broad goals, policies and
standards of the Hawai®i County General Plan and clements of the Kona Community
Development Plan. OHA respectfully asserts that the laudable aspects of any development
project that has the potential to provide much needed employment, affordable housing and public
services must be carefully batanced with the long ferm impacts that development will have on
regional infrastructure, cultural landscapes and the quality of life for those who live within a
given commmunity.

The geographic area between Lanihau and Kalaoa Ahupua®a has been subject to intense
development in recent vears with additional projects planned into the foreseeable future as the
urban center of North Kona is shified away from Kailua Town. While conceptually providing
the potential for relief, each new development provides constant pressure on regional
infrasiructure, resources and public services. We look forward {o seeing the DEIS
comprehensively analyzing this issue and offering mitigation measures that contribute o a new
development paradigm.

In general, OHA opposes LUC reclassifications which result in the loss of agricultural
lands with the potential to be praductive to urban development, One of the fundamental
objectives of the State Agricuitural Function Plan (1991) is to encourage and develop diversified
agriculture throughout Hawai’i which will support our local economy and contribute 1o reducing
our dependence on imported products. We fiemly believe this objective can be ebtained by
protecting and prioritizing initiatives on agricultural jands with the highest potential for
productivity.

The majority (73%} of the project arca has received a Land Study Bureau Overall
Productivity rating of “E”, represeniing the fowest possible agricultural productivity rating.
Nearly 94% of the project area is not classified as Agricultural Lands of Importance in the State
of Hawai’i. With this in mind, OHA acknowledges that if approved this reclassification will not
have a significant impact on agricuitural endeavors in Hawai'i.

The DEIS should specifically discuss the impacts the reclassification the 224.430 acre
parcel (parcel} from Conservation to Urban. This parcel is located directly across Queen
Ka’ahumanu Highway from Kaioko-Honokohau National Historieal Park and development has
the potential to directly impact view planes and the water guality of Kalcko and Aimakapa
fishponds. While the current classification of the 130 acres of land which will be designated as a
forest reserve is unclear to us at this time, if 1t is currently Conservation, we urge consideration
of alfowing it to remain so. 1f the forest reserve area is not Conservation at this ime, we urge
consideration of ¢lassifying it as such via the pending LUC petition.

We are pleased to see that an archaeclogical inventory survey and cultural impact
assessment will be conducted and incorporaiced into the DEIS. OHA applauds the developer for
affording consideration to the preservation of cultural sites situated within and the historic irail
which traverses the project area. OIA is aware that the preservation of the segment of this trail
and cultural sites which are situated within the “Kaloko Heights” development (which is
immediately adjacent to the project area) were major concerns o the Kona community. We look
forward to seeing an archacological inventory survey and appropriate mitigation plans reviewed



Earl Matsukawa, Project Manager
Wilson Okamoto Corporation
October 21, 2010

Page 3 of 3

and approved by the Department of Land and Natural Resources- State Historic Preservation
Division.

In addition to the agencies and parties listed as being consulted within Section 8 of the
EISPN, we hope you will engage in a broad and proactive public outreach effort during the
development of the DEIS. Thank you for the opportunity to provide comments and we look
forward to reviewing the DEIS. Should you have any questions, please contact Keola Lindsey at
594-0244 or keolal@oha.org.

‘O wau iho nd me ka ‘oia‘i‘o,

Clyde W. Namu‘o
Chief Executive Officer

e OHA Trustee Robert K. Lindsey, Jr.
OHA- West Hawai’i Community Resources Coordinator

WILSON OKAMOTO
CORPORATION

1907 South Beretania Street
Artesian Plaza, Suite 400
4onoluly, Hawall, 96826 USA
Phone: 808-946-2277
TAX: 808-946-2253
~ww.wilsonokamolo.com

7469-01
July 25, 2011

Mr. Clyde M. Namuo, Administrator
Office of Hawaiian Affairs

State of Hawaii

711 Kapiolani Boulevard, Suite 500
Honolulu, HI 96813

Subject: Environmental Assessment (EA)/Environmental Impact Statement
Preparation Notice (EISPN)
Kaloko Makai
Kaloko and Kohanaiki, North Kona, Hawaii
Tax Map Key: (3) 7-3-09: 017, 025, 026, and 028

Dear Mr. Namuo:

Thank you for your letter dated October 21, 2010 (HRD10/3552D). We offer the
following responses in the respective order of your comments:

1. According to the ALISH, approximately 6 percent of the project site is designated
“other” and the remainder of the project site is not classified. Kaloko Makai will
not have an impact on agriculturally significant lands. A discussion and maps on
ALISH and LSB ratings and designations for the project site will be included in
the Draft EIS.

We acknowledge OHA’s concurrence that the proposed project will not have a
significant impact on agricultural lands and endeavors.

2, We concur that approximately 224 acres of the project area is designated
Conservation District with a General Subzone designation. The Draft EIS will
discuss how the project is in conformance with the Land Use Commission’s
decision-making criteria, Section 205-17, Hawaii Revised Statutes and Section
15-15-77, Hawaii Administrative Rules.

Flora and fauna surveys have been conducted for the project site. The findings of
these surveys will be summarized and reports reproduced in their entirety in the
Draft EIS. Potential impacts and mitigation measures will be discussed.

Kaloko Makai has been working with the US Fish & Wildlife Service and the
Department of Land and Natural Resources on the delineation and preservation of
the 150 acre native dryland forest. It has been determined that the project may
cause the taking of two listed plant species (*aiea and hala pepe) and one
candidate species (ko'oko’olau). As a result, Kaloko Makai has prepared a
Habitat Conservation Plan (HCP) to develop short- and long-term management
measures to protect these species.

3. An archaeological inventory survey and a cultural impact assessment have been
prepared and will be included in the Draft EIS. Related impacts and mitigation
measures will be discussed.



7469-01
Letter to Mr. Clyde M. Namuo
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July 25, 2011

PSS We appreciate your participation in the environmental review process.
Sincerel

Earl Matsukawa, AIC
Project Manager

ce:  Mr. Peter Phillips, Stanford Carr Development
Mr. Orlando Dan Davidson, State Land Use Commission



EAULANA H. R PARK

AIRMAN
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ROBERT J. l1aLL

GOV AT Mr. Earl Matsukawa
Qctober 7, 2010
STATE OF HAWAI‘1 Page 2
DEPARTMENT OF HAWAIIAN HOME LANDS
0 BOX 1839
HONGLULE. HAWAT'L 96508 Services, the developer should consider a community
penefits package to support this effort.
octocher 7, 2010 A
If you have any questions, please contact Parrell Yagodich,
Planning Program Manager, at 620-5481.
Mr. Earl Matsukawa, AICE aioha and mahalo,

Wilgom Okamoto Corporation i
1907 Sputh Beretania Street, Suite 400 ’ /Q/
Honolulu, Hawaii 96826

Kaulana H.R. Park, Chairman

Dear Mr. Matsukawa: Department of Hawaiian Home Lands
subject: Environmental Assessment Preparation Notice, Kaloko Cec: Bo Kahui, Laiopua 2020
Makai, Xaloko and Koanaiki, North Xona, Hawaiil Dora Aio-Leamons, Kanichale at the Villages of Laiopua

Mahale for your letter of September 17, 2010, providing an
opportunity to comment on the subject project.

The department has major landheldings to the south {(Kealakehe)
and north {(Kalaoa) of Kalcko and Koanaiki. fThe department is
concerned about major infrastructure running north -~ south,
serving this region, and recommend that the final Environmental
Aggessment include a discussion on:

1. Means of financing the Ane Keohokalole Highway which
shoulid be extended from Kealakehe to Kalaoa.

LX)

Improvements to the North Kona Water System wmay be needed
to accommodate more growth. Kaloko Makai water
improvements should be coordinated with othew developers,
including Hawaiian home lands at Kealakehe.

3. The wastewater plant at Kealakehe may recuire expansion
to accormodate Kaloko Makai. %The community has expressed
concerns about odors from the wastewater plant. Discuss
measures to be taken to eliminate this problem.

4. A major community and social services center is planned
for Kealakehe which will serve the entire region. To the
extent that Kaloko Makai will generate the need for more



WILSON OKAMOTO
CORPORATION
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7469-01
July 25,2011

Mr. Albert “Alapaki” Nahale-a Chairman
Department of Hawaiian Home Lands
State of Hawaii

PO Box 1879

Honolulu, HI 96805

WILSON OKAMOTO
CORPORATION

INGNLERS | PLANMES | CONSUATANTS

Subject: Environmental Assessment (EA)/Environmental Impact Statement
Preparation Notice (EISPN)

Kaloko Makai

Kaloko and Kohanaiki, North Kona, Hawaii

Tax Map Key: (3) 7-3-09: 017, 025, 026, and 028
Dear Mr. Nahale-a:

Thank you for your letter dated October 7, 2010. We offer the following responses in the
respective order of your comments:

1. Ane Keohokalole Highway: Phase 1, Palani Road to Hina Lani is under
construction. Kaloko Makai will construct Ane Keohokalole from Hina Lani to
Hulikoa Road. We understand that further extension of Ane Keohokalole will be
achieved through a combination of public and private funding.

2. North Kona Water System: Kaloko Makai’s water demand will require additional
water source, storage and transmission facilities, which will be privately
constructed in conjunction with the project. These facilities will be developed in
coordination with the County Department of Water Supply.

Kaloko Makai is investigating several alternatives for its potable water needs.
The Draft EIS will discuss water resources and the potential impact to
groundwater resources and the nearshore marine environment.

3. Wastewater: In the event connection to a public wastewater system is not
available, Kaloko Makai will construct and operate a private Wastewater
Treatment Plant (WWTP) to serve the development within the project. It will
treat the wastewater to produce reclaimed (R-1) water for general irrigation within
Kaloko Makai, thus lessening demand for potable water. The Draft EIS will
discuss potential impacts and mitigation measures associated with the wastewater
treatment and reuse.

4, Community Benefits Package: Kaloko Makai will be setting aside land for a
hospital, judiciary complex, three school sites, and fire/police station. In addition,
Kaloko Makai will also be preserving the 150-acre dryland forest and historic
trails. These proposed actions will benefit the surrounding community.

7469-01

Letter to Mr. Albert “Alapaki” Nahale-a
Page 2

July 25,,2011

We appreciate your participation in the environmental review process.

Earl Matsukawa, AICP
Project Manager

cc:  Mr. Peter Phillips, Stanford Carr Development
Mr. Orlando Dan Davidson, State Land Use Commission
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October 8, 2010

Mr. Earl Matsukawa

Wilson Okamoto Corporation

1907 S. Beretania Street, Suite 400
Honolulu, HI 96826

Subject: Environmental Assessment/Environmental Impact Statement Preparation
Notice
Kaloko Makai
Kaloko and Kohanaiki, North Kona, Hawai'i
TMK: (3) 7-3-09: 017, 125, 026 and 028

Dear Mr. Matsukawa:

Thank you for the opportunity to review the EISPN for the Kaloko Makai project being
proposed by Stanford Carr Development LLC. We have had the pleasure to work with
SCD during the last six months on a feature of this property, the dryland forest preserve,
which is adjacent to the Ane Keohokalole Highway, now under construction by the
County of Hawai'i. SCD’'s commitment to the protection of this preserve is indisputable.

We have no comments at this time, but would like to reserve the right to comment when
the draft environmental impact statement is issued for this project.

Aloha,
Billy Kenoi
MAYOR

County of Hawai'i is an Equal C ity Provider and E

ployer.

7469-01
July 25,2011

Mr. William P. Kenoi, Mayor
Office of the Mayor

County of Hawaii

25 Aupuni Street

Hilo, HI 96720

Subject: Environmental Assessment (EA)/Environmental Impact Statement
Preparation Notice (EISPN)
Kaloko Makai
Kaloko and Kohanaiki, North Kona, Hawaii
Tax Map Key: (3) 7-3-09: 017, 025, 026, and 028

Dear Mr. Kenoi:

Thank you for your letter dated October 8, 2010. We appreciate your past support and
look forward continuing to work with the County, Department of Land and Natural
Resources and US Fish & Wildlife Service in delineating and preserving the 150-acre
native dryland forest. While you have no additional comments at this time, your further
input as this project proceeds is welcome.

We appreciate your participation in the environmental review process.

Earl awa, AICP
Project Manager

cc:  Mr. Peter Phillips, Stanford Carr Development
Mr. Orlando Dan Davidson, State Land Use Commission
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Dear Mr. Malsukawa:

Re:

This is

the proposed Kaloke Makai project.

Preparasion Notice for an Environmenta! hnpact Statement (EIS)
Kaloko Makal
TMI (3} 7-3-009:017, 025, 026 and 628

to acknowledge receist of your September 17, 2010 letter requesiing our comments ont
We have reviewed the EIS preparation notice for the

Kaloko Makai project and have the following contments to offer:

1.

Parcel 7-3-009:017 is designated Conservation by the State Land Use Commission. ILis
zomed Agricultural (A-52) by the County. According to the Land Use Pattern Allocazion
Guide Map of the General Plan, the parcel is designated Urban Expansion.

Parcel 7-3-009:025 is designated Urban and Agricultural by the State Land Use
Commission. Itis zoned Agricultural (A-52) by the County. According to the Land Use
Pattemn Allocation Guide Map of the General Plan, the parcel is designated Urban
Expansion.

Parcel 7-3-00:0:026 is designated Agricultural by the State Land Use Connmission. Tiis
zoned Agricultural (A-52) by the County. Accordiag to the Land Use Paitern Allocation
Guide Map of the General Plan, the parce] is designated Urban Expansion.

Parcel 7-3-009:028 is designated Agricultural by the State Land Use Comvmission. Ttis
zoned Agricaltural (A-5a} by the County. According to the Land Use Pattern Allocation
Gurde Map of the General Plan, the parcel is designated Conservation ané Uthan
Expausion,

. This parcel 15 not located in the County’s Special Managemen: Area, Therefore, Spocial

Manzgement Area rules and rogelations arc not applicable.

The Kapa Community Development Plan has designated the proposed parcels in the
Kona Urhan Area and have finther desigrated a Trausit Oriented Development for this
area. The project falls within the KCDP s “C™ Concurrency Zone.

Honoai'| Cermep I¢ ot Bprul Oppmzivonity Provider pad Empiover
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7.

0.

The Project Description states that a Hospital/Medical Center will be provided and there
is an anticipated “upgrade” to a Regional Ceuter desigration for the projest’s Transit
Oriented Deveiopment, however the Department cannot support such 2 change without a
Gom/written commilment with a medical service.

Speciat Permit No. 490 was issued to the [awaii County Police Depariment in 1981 fora
pistol shooting range within the prapc’iy ownod by Lanthau Properiics (TMK 7-4-
008:005) which. is localed just soush of the Xaioko Makai project site. Please contact
Lanihau Propertics ot the Police Departiment to detenmine if this shooting range is still in
operation, as noise from it may negatively impact the residents of the proposcd
development.

Since March 2008, emissions of SO, from Halema wmau have Increased sighificantly.
Therefove, the air guality analysis being prepared for the EIS should use the inost cuwrent
State DOH air quality monitering data

Will the historic trail (the Road to the Sea} be split by the mid-level road, or will thexe be
a grade sepavation to ailow pedestrians to walk its entire length?

The General Plan ideatifies the view plane alony Cueen Ka'ahumane Highway going
mevka znd makai as an area of natural beauty because of its openness and expansivencss.
The EIS should show how the proposed project will affect the sense of apenmess in this
arca by inchuding photographic simalations of the project from various view points along
the highway.

. The TIAR should contain the information requived in Zoring Code Section 25-2-46

{anclosed), and include an analysis of the proposed project on fhe regional roadway
syatam. In addition, to provide the most acowrate deiermination of level of service (LOS}
4l sludy intersections, the TIAR should inchide the [olowing methods: take on-ground
time delay stdics, determine the queue lengths when traffic counts ave faken, and adjust
the saturated flow i the modeling software undil the queue lengths and the thme delay
1aich the actual on-ground conditions.

. Lastly, we vecommend you consult with the State DLNR, Division of Forestry and

Wildiife, Na Ala Hele Pregram regarding the Islorical irail ihat yuns thwough the
property.

Thank you for roquesting our participation in the EIS preparation process. Please provide this
office with a copy of the EIS upon its publication. Should you have questions, please contact
Dcanne Bugado at 327-3510.

Sincerely,

fn/ BJ‘ A.EITFEAD 00D

Planning Director
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1907 South Beretania Street
Artesian Plaza, Suile 400
Honoluly, Hawaii, 36828 USA
Phone: 808-946-2277
FAX: B808-946-2253
www.wilsonokamoto.com

7469-01
July 25,2011

Ms. Bobby Jean Leithead-Todd, Director
Planning Department

County of Hawaii

Aupuni Center

101 Pauahi Street, Suite 3

Hilo, HI 96720

Subject: Environmental Assessment (EA)/Environmental Impact Statement

Preparation Notice (EISPN)

Kaloko Makai

Kaloko and Kohanaiki, North Kona, Hawaii

Tax Map Key: (3) 7-3-09: 017, 025, 026, and 028

Dear Ms. Leithead-Todd:

Thank you for your letter dated October 21,2010. We offer the following responses in
the respective order of your February 13, 2008 comments:

1.

We acknowledge that Parcel 7-3-009: 017 is designated Conservation by the State
Land Use Commission (SLUC), zoned Agricultural (A-5a) by the County, and
designated Urban Expansion according to Land Use Pattern Allocation Guide Map
(LUPAG).

. We acknowledge that Parcel 7-3-009: 025 is designated Urban and Agricultural by

the State Land Use Commission (SLUC), and designated Urban Expansion according
to Land Use Pattern Allocation Guide Map (LUPAG). The parcel is zoned Open by
the County.

We acknowledge that Parcel 7-3-009: 026 is designated Agricultural by the State
Land Use Commission (SLUC), zoned Agricultural (A-5a) by the County, and
designated Urban Expansion according to Land Use Pattern Allocation Guide Map
(LUPAG).

We acknowledge that Parcel 7-3-009: 028 is designated Agricultural by the State
Land Use Commission (SLUC), zoned Agricultural (A-5a) by the County, and
designated Urban Expansion and Conservation according to Land Use Paitern
Allocation Guide Map (LUPAG).

. We acknowledge that the project site is not located in the County’s Special

Management Area (SMA). Therefore, SMA rules and regulations are not applicable.

We acknowledge that the project site is located within the Kona Community
Development Plan’s (CDP) Kona Urban Area; is designated a Transit Oriented
Development; and located within Concurrency Zone “C.”



7469-01

Letter to Ms. Bobby Jean Leithead-Todd
Page 2

July 25,2011

PUEIIIEGE 7. Kaloko Makai is setting aside land for a Hospital/Medical Center. We acknowledge
GRS a1 SIS that Kaloko Makai is designated as a Neighborhood TOD, and the County will not
“upgrade” to a Regional TOD, until there is a firm commitment with a medical

service.

8. We will contact Lanihau Partners and/or the County Police Department to determine
if they are still proposing a pistol shooting range on TMK 7-4-008:005.

9. An air quality study is being prepared for the project and will be included in the Draft
EIS. The analysis will use the most current State DOH air quality monitoring data.

10. The historic Kohanaiki Trail (Road to the Sea) will be preserved. We continue to
consult with Na Ala Hele and the National Park Service, Ala Kahakai National
Historic Trail on the alignment of the trail through the project site. Ane Keohokalole
Highway will cross the trail.

—

. We acknowledge that the General Plan identifies the view plane along Queen
Kaahumanu going mauka and makai as an area of natural beauty. The Draft EIS will
include a discussion on visual impacts.

12. The Draft EIS will include a Traffic Impact Assessment Report (TIAR) that will
address access and traffic issues, as well as provide mitigation measures regarding
potential adverse impacts.

13. As stated previously, we continue to consult with Na Ala Hele, the National Park
Service, Ala Kahakai National Historic Trail on the alignment of the Kohanaiki Trail
(Road to the Sea) through the project site.

We appreciate your participation in the environmental review process.

Sincer

. S

Earl Matsukawa, AICP
Project Manager

cc: M. Peter Phillips, Stanford Carr Development
Mr. Orlando Dan Davidson, State Land Use Commission



DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY « COUNTY OF HAWAI‘l
345 KEKUOANAO'A STREET, SUITE 20 + HILO, HAWAI'l 96720
TELEPHONE (808) 961-8050 <+ FAX (808) 961-8657

October 25, 2010

Wilson Okamoto Corporation .
1907 South Beretania Street, Suite 400 I RV b DR
Honolulu, HI 96826

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT PREPARATION NOTICE
APPLICANT: SCD - TSA KALOKO MAKAIL LLC
TAX MAP KEY 7-3-009:017, 025, 026, AND 028

We have reviewed the subject Environmental Impact State Preparation Notice and have the no further
comments at this time. Our comments, noted in our February 13, 2008 letter to the County of Hawai‘i,
Planning Department regarding the applicant’s State Land Use Boundary Amendment (A07-778) for
the subject project, remains unchanged. A copy of our February 13, 2008 letter is enclosed for your
information.

Should there be any questions, you may contact Mr. Finn McCall of our Water Resources and Planning
Branch at 961-8070, extension 255.

Sincerely yours,

Mi}on D. Pavao, P.E.
¢ Manager

FM:dfg
Enc.

copy — SCD - TSA Kaloko Makai, LLC

. . . Water, Our Most Precious Resource . . . Ka Wai A Kane . . .

The Depanment of Water Supply is an Equal Opportunity provider and employer.

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY + COUNTY OF HAWAI¢I

345 KEKUANADA STREET, SUITE 20 * HILO, HAWAI 86720
TELEPHONE (808) 961-8050 = FAX (808)961-8657

February 13, 2008

TO: Mr. Christopher J. Yuen, Planning Director
Planning Department
FROM: Milton D. Pavao, Manager

SUBJECT: STATE LAND USE BOUNDARY AMENDMENT A07-778 AND
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT PREPARATION NOTICE
APPLICANT - SCD KALOKO MAKAI, LLC
REQUEST: CONSERVATION AND AGRICULTURAL TO URBAN
TAX MAP KEY 7-3-009:017, 025 (PORTION), 026, AND 028

We have reviewed the subject Petition for State Land Use Boundary Amendment and Environmental
Impact State Preparation Notice and have the following comments.

Please be informed that the Department’s existing water system cannot support the proposed
development at this time. Extensive additions and improvements would be required, which may
include, but not be limited to, source, storage, booster pumps, transmission, and distribution facilities.
Currently, funding is not available and no time schedule is set for such improvements by the
Department.

The Department has no objection to the proposed request, subject to the applicant providing the offsite
and onsite water system improvements necessary to adequately serve the development. All elements
of the offsite and onsite water system improvements shall be constructed in accordance with the
Department’s Water System Standards and Rules and Regulations. Further, the improvements must be
properly accepted by and dedicated to the Water Board before water service can be granted.

The developer will be required to enter into a Water Development Agreement with the Water Board in
order to establish, among other things, the scope of the water system improvements needed to support
the development, water allocation from any newly developed sources, and timeline for completion of
said improvements. The Department will provide its comments on the scope of the necessary water
system improvements upon review of the Preliminary Engineering Report to be submitted with the
Draft Environmental Impact Statement.

/]/{/afgr Aringa progress...

The Department of Water Supply is an Equal Opportunity provider and employer. To filo a complaint of discrimination, write: USDA, Director, Office of Civil
Rights, Room 326-W, Whitten Buikling, 14th and Ind Avenue, SW, V i DC 20250-9410. Or call (202) 720-59€4 (voice and TDD)




Mr. Christopher J. Yuen, Planning Director
Page 2
February 13, 2008

Should there be any questions, you may contact Mr. Finn McCall of our Water Resources and Planning
Branch at 961-8070, extension 255.

Sincerely yours,

Milton D. Pavao, P.E.

Manager
FM:dfg
copy — SCD Kaloko Makai, LLC
Carlsmith Ball LLP
Wilson Okamoto Corporation

State of Hawaii, State Land Use Commission

1907 South Beretania Street
Arttesian Ploza, Suite 400
Honoluly, Hawail, 96826 USA
Phone: B08-946-2277

FAX: 808-946-2253
www. wilsonokamolo.com

7469-01
July 25,2011

Mr. Milton Pavao, Manager

Department of Water Supply
County of Hawaii

345 Kekuanaoa St., Suite 20
Hilo, HI 96720

Subject: Environmental Assessment (EA)/Environmental Impact Statement
Preparation Notice (EISPN)
Kaloko Makai
Kaloko and Kohanaiki, North Kona, Hawaii
Tax Map Key: (3) 7-3-09: 017, 025, 026, and 028

Dear Mr. Pavao:

Thank you for your letter dated October 25, 2010. We acknowledge that you have no
comments to offer at this time and your previous comments dated February 13, 2008
remains unchanged. We offer the following responses in the respective order of your
February 13, 2008 comments:

1. We acknowledge the Department’s existing water system cannot support the
proposed project at this time.

2. Kaloko Makai’s water demand will require additional water source, storage and
transmission facilities. The proposed project will construct the required water system
facilities. Kaloko Makai is investigating several alternatives for its potable water
needs. The Draft EIS will discuss water resources and the potential impact to ground
water resources and the nearshore marine environment,

3. On-site and off-site water improvements shall be constructed in accordance with the
Department’s Water System Standards and Rules and Regulations.

4. We acknowledge Kaloko Makai will be required to enter into a Water Development
Agreement with the Water Board in order to establish, among other things, the scope
of water system improvements needed to support the proposed project.

We appreciate your participation in the environmental review process.

Sin S
Ear] awa,
Project Manager

cc:  Mr. Peter Phillips, Stanford Carr Development
Mr. Orlando Dan Davidson, State Land Use Commission



William P. Kenoi

Mayor Frank J. DeMarco, P.E.

Director

William T. Takaba

Managing Director 2o I\;)len M.l;l‘origoe
g spuly Director
Qounty of Hafoui’s
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT
25 Aupuni Street « Hilo, Hawai'i 96720
(808) 961-8083 - Fax (808) 961-8086
¢ jihi.us/dircctory/dir_cnvmng
October 13, 2010 0
Wilson Okamoto Corporation 0CT 19 2010
1907 South Beretania :
Honolulu, HI 96826 WILSON DKAKOTC CQRP

Attention: Mr. Earl Matsukawa, AICP
Project Manager

RE: Environmental Assessment (EA)/Environmental Impact Statement
Preparation Notice (EISPN)
Kaloko Makai
Kaloko and Kohanaiki, North Kona, Hawai'i
TMK:7-3-09:017, 025, 026 and 028
Dear Mr. Matsukawa,
We offer the following comments:

Solid Waste Division
Please submit a Solid Waste Management Plan in accordance with enclosed guidelines.

Thank you for allowing us to review and comment on this project.
Sincerely,

ok Do/ oo

Frank J. DeMarco, P.E.
DIRECTOR

enclosure

cc: SWD

County of Hawai“i is an Equal Oy

ity Provider and Employer,

WILSON OKAMOTO
CORPORAT

1907 South Beretania Street
Artasian Plaza, Suite 400
Honoluly, Hawaii, 36826 USA
Phone: 808-9485-2277
FAX: 808-946-2253
www.wilsonokamoto.com

7469-01
July 25, 2011

Mr. Frank J, DeMarco, P.E., Director
Department of Enviromental Management
County of Hawaii

25 Aupuni Street

Hilo, HI 96720

Environmental Assessment (EA)/Environmental Impact Statement
Preparation Notice (EISPN)

Kaloko Makai

Kaloko and Kohanaiki, North Kona, Hawaii

Tax Map Key: (3) 7-3-09: 017, 025, 026, and 028

Subject:

Dear Mr. DeMarco:

Thank you for your letter dated October 13, 2010. At the appropriate phase project
design and development, a Solid Waste Management Plan will be prepared and submitted
to the Solid Waste Division.

We appreciate your participation in the environmental review process.

Earl Matsukawa, AICP
Project Manager

cc:  Mr. Peter Phillips, Stanford Carr Development
Mr. Orlando Dan Davidson, State Land Use Commission



William P. Kenoi

Harry S. Kubojiri
Police Chief

Paul K. Ferreira
Deputy Police Chicf

oM

County of Hawai‘i

POLICE DEPARTMENT
349 Kapi'olani Strect ¢ Hilo, Hawai'i 96720-3998
(808)935-3311 » Fax (808)961-2389

October 11, 2010

Mr. Earl Matsukawa, AICP — 5
Project Manager LY e b
Wilson Okamoto Corporation J
1907 South Beretania Street
Artesian Plaza, Suite 400
Honolulu, Hawaii 96826

" OCT 15 20

WILSON OKAJ

Dear Mr. Matsukawa:

SUBJECT:  Environmental Assessment (EA)Environmental Impact Statement
Preparation Notice (EISPN)

Kaloko Makai

Kaloko and Kohanaiki, North Kona, Hawaii

Tax Map Key: (3) 7-3-09:017, 025, 026, and 028

The above-referenced Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice (EISPN) for
the proposed Kaloko Makai project has been reviewed, and we have the following
concerns.

A development of this size will increase traffic on all roadways associated with the
development. Major roadways affected will include Hina Lani Street, Mamalahoa
Highway, Queen Kaahumanu Highway, and Palani Road. We request the opportunity to
comment on the Traffic Impact Assessment Report (TIAR), upon its completion.

The EISPN also acknowledges that the proposed project will require an increase in
police staffing and possible expansion of existing police facilities. Funding for these
required increases should be identified and addressed.

Thank you for the opportunity to comment. Should you have any questions, please
contact Major Randy Apele, Area Il Operations, at (808) 326-4646 ext. 270.

Sincerely,

HARRY S. KUBOJIRI

POLICE (CHIEF

el 05,

HENR}Y|}l. TAVAR j
ASSISTANT POLICE CHIEF
AREA || OPERATIONS
RA:dmv

RS100754

“Hawai'i County is an Equal Opportunity Provider and Employer™

WILSON OKAMOTO
o P R A 10

1907 South Beretania Street
Artesian Plaza, Suite 400
Honeluly, Hawaii, 96826 USA
Phone: 808-946-2277
FAX: 808-946-2253
www.wilsongkamoto.com

7469-01
July 25,2011

Mr. Harry S. Kubojiri, Chief of Police
Police Department

County of Hawaii

349 Kapiolani Street

Hilo, HI 96720

Environmental Assessment (EA)/Environmental Impact Statement
Preparation Notice (EISPN)

Kaloko Makai

Kaloko and Kohanaiki, North Kona, Hawaii

Tax Map Key: (3) 7-3-09: 017, 025, 026, and 028

Subject:

Dear Mr. Kubojiri:

Thank you for your letter dated October 11,2010. The Draft EIS will include a Traffic
Impact Assessment Report (TIAR) addressing access and traffic issues, as well as
recommend mitigation measures regarding potential adverse impacts.

Kaloko Makai will coordinate with the Police Department to address service capabilities
of police operations, address concerns, and develop appropriate mitigation measures, as
appropriate.

We appreciate your participation in the environmental review process.

ol

Earl Maisukawa, AICP
Project Manager

Sincerely,

cc:  Mr. Peter Phillips, Stanford Carr Development
Mr. Orlando Dan Davidson, State Land Use Commission



William P. Kenoi

Aayor

Qctober

Fire Chicf
» Glen P. 1, Honds
o Depry Five Chief-
7y
County of Batvai
HAWATI’l FIRE DEPARTMENT
25 Aupuni Strect » Suite 2561 ¢ Hilo, Hawnil 6720
(B03) 932-290¢ » Fax (808) 932-1928
11,2010

Mr. Easl Matsukawa

Wilson Okamoto Corporation
1907 South Beretania Street
Artesian Plaza, Suite 400
Honolulu, Hawai'i 96826

SUBJECT:

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT (EAYENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT
STATEMENT PREPARATION NOTICE (EISPN)

KALOKO MAKAI .

KALOKO AND KOHANAIKL, NORTH KONA, HAWAII

TMEK: (3} 7-3-09:017, 023, 026 AND 028

In regards to the above-mentioned cnvironmental asscssment and enviropmental impact statement
preparation notice, the followiag shall be in accordance:

Fire apparatus access roads shall be in accordance with UFC Section 10.207:

“Fire Apparatus Access Roads

"See. 10.207. (a) General. Fire apparatus access roads shall be provided and maintained in
accordance with the provisions of this section.

"(b) Where Reguired. Fire apparatus access roads shall be required for every building hereafter
consiructed when any portion of an extevior wall of the first story is located more than 150 feet
from fire depariment vehicle access as measured by an unebstructed route around the exterior of the
building.

"EXCEPTIONS: 1. When buildings are completely protected with an approved
automatic fire sprinkler system, the provisions of this section may be modified.

"2, When access roadways cannot be installed due to topography, waterways,
nonnegotiable grades or other similar conditions, the chief may require additional fire
protection as specified in Section 10.301 (b).

Hawni'i County is an Equal Opportunity Provider and Employer.

Darryl J. Oliveira

Earl Matsukawa
October I1, 2010

Page 2

3. When there are not more than two Group R, Division 3 or Group M Qccupancies, the
requirements of this section may be modified, provided, in the opinion of the chief, fire-
fighting or rescuc operations weuld not be Impaired.

“More than one fire apparatus road may be required when it is determined by the chief that access
by a single road may be impaired by vehicle congestion, condition of terrain, climatic conditions or
other factors that could limit access.

"For high-piled combustibie storage, see Seeticn §1.109.

"(c) Width. The unobstrucied width of a fire apparatus access road shall meet the requirements of
the appropriate county jurisdiction.

() Vertical Clearance, Fire apparatus access roads shall have an unobstructed verticsl ¢learance
of not Jess than 13 feet 6 inches.

“EXCEPTION: Upon approval vertical ¢learance may be reduced, provided such
reduction does not impair access by fire apparatus and approved signs are installed and
maintained indicating the established vertical clearance.

“(e) Permissible Modifications. Vertical clearances or widths required by this section may be
increased when, in the opinion of the chief, vertical clearances or widths are not adequate to provide
fire apparatus access.

“(F) Surface. Fire apparatus access roads shall be designed and maintained to support the imposed
loads of fire apparatus and shall be provided with a surface so as 1o provide ali-weather driving
capabilities." (20 tons)

“(g) Turning Radins. The tuming radius of a fire apparatus access road shall be as approved by
the chief." (45 feet)

*{k) Turnarounds. AH dead-end fire apparatus access roads in excess of 150 feet in length shabl
be provided with approved provisions for the turning around of fire apparatus.

“(i) Bridges. When a bridge is required to be used as access under this section, it shali be
constructed and maintained in accordance with the applicable sections of the Building Code and
using designed live loading sufficient to carry the imposed leads of fire apparatus.

")) Grade. The gradient for a five apparatus access road shall not exceed the maximum approved
by the chief” (15%)



Earl Matsukawa
October 11, 2010

Page 3

"(k) Obstruction. The required width of any fire apparatus access road shall not be obstructed in
any manner, including parking of vehicles. Minimum required widths and clearances established
under this section shall be maintained at all times.

"(I) Signs. When required by the fire chief, approved signs or other approved notices shall be
provided and maintained for fire apparatus access roads to identify such roads and prohibit the
obstruction thereof or both."

Water supply shall be in accordance with UFC Section 10.301(c):

"(c) Water Supply. An approved water supply capable of supplying required fire flow for fire
protection shall be provided to all premises upon which buildings or portions of buildings are
hereafter constructed, in accordance with the respective county water requirements, There shall be
provided, when required by the chief, on-site fire hydrants and mains capable of supplying the
required fire flow.

"Water supply may consist of reservoirs, pressure tanks, elevated tanks, water mains or other fixed
systems capable of providing the required fire flow.

"The location, number and type of fire hydrants connected to a water supply capable of delivering
the required fire flow shall be protected as set forth by the respective county water requirements.
All hydrants shall be accessible to the fire department apparatus by roadways meeting the
requirements of Section 10.207.

ARRYL OLIVEIRA
Fire Chief

RP:lpc

WILSON OKAMOTO
CORPORATION
ANTS

1907 South Beretania Street
Artasian Plaza, Suite 400
Honoluly, Hawaii, 96826 USA
Phone: 808-946-2277
FAX: 808-946-2253
www.wilsonokamoto.com

7469-01
July 25,2011

Mr. Darryl J. Oliveira, Fire Chief
Fire Department

County of Hawaii

25 Aupuni Street

Hilo, HI 96720

Environmental Assessment (EA)/Environmental Impact Statement
Preparation Notice (EISPN)

Kaloko Makai

Kaloko and Kohanaiki, North Kona, Hawaii

Tax Map Key: (3) 7-3-09: 017, 025, 026, and 028

Subject:

Dear Mr. Oliveira:

Thank you for your letter dated October 11, 2010. Within the Kaloko Makai project, fire
apparatus access roads shall be developed in accordance with Uniform Fire Code Section
10.207 and the water supply for fire protection shall be developed in accordance with
UFC Section 10.301(c).

We appreciate your participation in the environmental review process.

Sincer:
Earl Matsukawa, AICP
Project Manager

cc: M. Peter Phillips, Stanford Carr Development
Mr. Orlando Dan Davidson, State Land Use Commission
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‘D October 1, 2010

Wilson Okamoto Corporation

Attn: Mr. Earl Matsukawa, AICP

1907 South Beretania Street JU
Artesian Plaza, Suite 400

Honolulu, HI 96826

Gentlemen:

SUBJECT:  Environmental Assessment (EA)/Environmental Impact Statement
Preparation Notice (EISPN)
TMK: 7-3-009:017, 025, 026 and 028
Kaloko Makai, North Kona, Island of Hawaii

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the subject’s Environmental Impact
Statement Preparation Notice (EISPN). HELCO will be able to provide electrical service
to the proposed development in North Kona. A detailed analysis will be performed after
the receipt of the consultant’s detailed design drawings and estimated load. The
following is a summary of our comments:

1. Generation capacity —- HELCO's current system peak load is 194,600kW and
our total generation system capability is 285,800kW. Our reserve margin is
37% and may have adequate generation to serve the above.

2. Electrical Substation — The area is served by our existing Kaloko electrical
substation and a 12,470 volt underground distribution along Hina Lani Street.
The capacity of our existing substation is not adequate to serve the
anticipated load. A lot with a minimum size of 250" x 250" must be deeded to
HELCO for the construction of a new substation.

3. Off-Site Electrical Transmission System — The existing 69,000 volt
transmission line along Queen Kaahumanu Highway will need to be extended
to the new electrical substation.

4. Off-Site Electrical Distribution System — The existing off-site 12,470 volt
distribution system along Hina Lani Street is not adequate to serve the
proposed development. Off-site 12,470 volt distribution lines and easements
from the new substation to the on-site development are required to serve the
anticipated load.

5. On-Site Electrical Distribution System — On-site distribution line extensions
and easements are required on the developer’s property to serve the
anticipated load.

Wilson Okamoto Corporation
Page 2
October 1, 2010

After the development’s detailed loading and civil plans are submitted, HELCO will
prepare a firm cost to provide electrical power to this development.

HELCO recommends energy efficient and conservation measures to reduce the
maximum electrical demand and energy consumption. The developer may call
HELCO’s Energy Services department at (808) 935-1171 for questions or details on
available programs.

It is encouraged that the developer's electrical consultant open a service request with
HELCO Engineering department as soon as practicable to ensure timely electrical facility
installation. If you have any questions, please contact myself or Shelley Doctor at (808)
327-0504.

Sincerely,
Thomas W. Cummins, L.P.L.S.
Manager, Engineering Department
Hawaii Electric Light Co., Inc.
TWC:HKK:sm
Enclosures
cc: S. Tomita

K. Whitener
L. Rogers
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SCD - TSA Kaloko Makai, LLC proposes to develop Kaloko Makai, a residential mixed-use :' ‘-‘i ;
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development, on approximately 1,142 acres of undevaloped land in Kaloko and Kohanaiki,
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North Kona, and Hawail. Kaloko Makai will be a totally master planned residantial
community, with supporting commercial, light-industrial, educational, recreational, open
space uses and their related infrastructure. This diverse project will entail construction of up
to 5,000 new single- and multi-family residential units at low- and medium-densities,
centralized commercial and neighborhood retail centers, an array of recreational faciliies
(e.g. parks, trails, open spaces), urgent care medical facility, a new elementary school, a
middle scheol, and associated infrastructure (e.g., new roadways, utilities, drainage,
wastewater and potable and non-potable water distribution systems). The community
development will satisfy a wide range of primary market housing needs, including the
provision of affordable housing as required by the County of Hawaii, Figure 2-1 illustrates
the proposed Conceptual Land Use Plan. See Table 2-1 below for proposed land use

categories and acreages.

Table 2-1
Estimated Allocation by Land Use Type
Land Use Type Estimated Area (Acres) =
Urban Center (15, high density) 229 T
General Urban (T4, med. density) 193
Sub-Urban (T3, low density) 106
Dryland Forest 150
Schools 34 Urban Contes Zone (T5)
HospitaiMedical Conter 0 i e oty
Open SpacelCivic Space 103 e L e
Wastewater Treatment Plan 24 .. OpenSpace
Light IndustriallCommercialiRetall 153 e k..
Roadways/Utilities 130 1 inch = 1,000 feet e m lntecchange
Total 1,142
FIGURE 2-1
Conceptual Land Use Map
Kaloko Makai




WILSON OKAMOTO
CORPORATION
CWGNELRS | PANNERS § CONSULTANTS

1907 South Beretania Street
Artesian Plaza, Suite 400
Honolulu, Hawaii, 36826 USA
Phone: B08-946-2277
FAX: 808.946-2253
www.wilsonokamolo.com

7469-01
July 25,2011

Mr. Thomas W. Cummins, L.P.L.S., Manager
Engineering Department

Hawaii Electric Light Company

P.O. Box 1027

Hilo, Hawaii 96721-1027

Subject: Environmental Assessment (EA)/Environmental Impact Statement
Preparation Notice (EISPN)
Kaloko Makai
Kaloko and Kohanaiki, North Kona, Hawaii
Tax Map Key: (3) 7-3-09: 017, 025, 026, and 028

Dear Mr. Nagata:

Thank you for your letter dated October 1, 2010. We appreciate HELCO’s intent to
provide electrical service for the proposed development and acknowledge that a detailed
analysis will be performed by HELCO as the developer submits design drawings. The
information you provided on HELCO’s existing capacity and system is valuable and will
be used in the planning and design of electrical service for the proposed project.

We appreciate your participation in the environmental review process.

Sin ,
Earl Matsukawa, AICP
Project Manager

ce:  Mr. Peter Phillips, Stanford Carr Development
Mr. Orlando Dan Davidson, State Land Use Commission
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September 19,2010

Mr. Earl Matsukawa, AICP
Project Manager

Dear Mr. Matsukawa,

On behalf of the Kona Hawaiian Civic Club, I have received your EISPN for the proposed
Katoko Makai projcct. I will review it with the members of our club. Thescfore ther will ke a
comment forthcoming.

Any further business matters should be addressed to

Cynthia Nazara,Pelekikena
Kona Hawatian Civic Club
P.O. Box 4098
Kailua-Kona, Hi. 96743

Kona Hawaiian Civic Club

1907 South Beretania Street
Artesian Plaza, Suite 400
4oncluly, Hawaii, 96826 USA
Phone: B808.946-2277
FAX: §08-946-2283
www wilsonokamoto.com

7469-01
July 25,2011

Ms. Cynthia Nazara, Pelekikena
Kona Hawaiian Civic Club

P.O. Box 4098

Kailua-Kona, HI 96745

Subject: Environmental Assessment (EA)/Environmental Impact Statement
Preparation Notice (EISPN)
Kaloko Makai
Kaloko and Kohanaiki, North Kona, Hawaii
Tax Map Key: (3) 7-3-09: 017, 025, 026, and 028

Dear Ms. Nazara:
Thank you for your letter dated September 19, 2010. We look forward to receiving
additional comments from the Kona Hawaiian Civil Club. The forthcoming Draft EIS

will be sent to you for review and comment.

We appreciate your participation in the environmental review process.

Project Manager

cc:  Mr. Peter Phillips, Stanford Carr Development
Mr. Orlando Dan Davidson, State Land Use Commission
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Direcior

William P. Kenoi
Mayor

William T, Takaba
Managing Director

Brandon A. K. Gonzalez
Deputy Director
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@onnty of Hafoai
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
Aupuni Center
101 Paughi Strect, Suite 7 - Hilo, Hawai*i 96720-4224

(808) 961-8321 - Fax (808) 961-8630
www.co.hawaii hi.us

s\

January 5, 2011

Mr. Earl Matsukawa, AICP
Project Manager

Wilson Okamoto Corporation
1907 South Beretania Street
Honolulu, HI 96826

Subject: Environmental Assessment (EA) Environmental Impact Statement
Preparation Notice (EISPN)
Kaloko Makai
Kaloko and Kohanaiki, N. Kona, Hl
TMK: (3) 7-3-009:017, 025, 026 and 028

We reviewed the subject EISPN dated September 2010 and have the following comments.
With regard to connectivity and continuity, the General Plan (GP) and Kona Community
Development Plan (KCDP) concept maps shall be implemented when practicable. However,
there is a concern regarding the extension of Kamanu Street directly through Hina Lani at the
existing location because of the grade. We request an engineering study be done to examine
alternatives. The study should examine the alternatives on the basis of traffic safety, traffic flow
efficiency and accommodation of all modes of transportation.

Full movement intersections on collector streets and arterials should be spaced to provide for
proper signal timing. For collectors, minimum spacing should be % mile and for arterials
minimum spacing should be % mile. Roundabouts can provide more flexibility.

Ane Keohokalole Highway is classified and designed as a major collector road by the Federal
Highway Administration and State of Hawaii Department of Transportation. Ane Keohokalole
Highway is classified an arterial and Hina Lani Street and Kamanu Streets are classified as
collectors on the County's GP and KCDP. The proposed intersection spacing shown on Figure
2.1 does not appear to meet the guidelines stated above.

If you have any questions, Please feel free to contact Kiran Emler of our Kona office at 327-

0.
/] L.
et (2
arren HW. Lee, P.E.
Director

cc: Planning Director
Engineering, Hilo/Kona
County of Hawai'i is an Equal Opportunity Provider and Employer.

WILSON OKAMOTO
CORPORATION

1907 South Beretania Street
Artesian Plaza, Suite 400
Honolulu, Hawaii, 36826 USA
Phone: 808-846-2277
FAX: 808-946-2253
www.wilsonokamoto.com

Mr. Warren H.W. Lee, P.E., Director
Department of Public Works

County of Hawaii

101 Pauahi Street, Suite 7

Hilo, HI 96720-4224

Subject: Environmental Assessment (EA)/Environmental Impact Statement
Preparation Notice (EISPN)
Kaloko Makai
Kaloko and Kohanaiki, North Kona, Hawaii
Tax Map Key: (3) 7-3-09: 017, 025, 026, and 028
Dear Mr. Lee:

Thank you for you letter dated January 5, 2011 (2010-TA-0513). We offer the following
responses in the respective order of your comments:

1. Kaloko Makai met with Mr. Ron Thiel and Mr. Kiran Emler to discuss proposed
project, including the Kamanu Street Extension. Based on that consultation,
adjustments were made on the Kaloko Makai land plan. Mr. Thiel and Mr.
Emler’s assistance on this matter is greatly appreciated.

We acknowledge that the major roadway alignments shown on both the Kona
Community Development Plan (CDP) and the Kaloko Makai land plan are
presently conceptual and that further engineering and traffic analysis will be
required to establish their final alignments.

2. We acknowledge that full movement intersections on collector streets and
arterials should be spaced to provide for proper signal timing. Roadways will be
designed to meet Hawaii County Code and Kona Community Development
(CDP) Connectivity Standards (Policy TRAN-2.1). Alternative intersection
configurations, such as roundabouts, will be considered during subsequent
engineering and traffic analysis and design in consultation with your agency.

3. We acknowledge that Ane Keohokalole Highway is classified and designed as a
major collector road by Federal Highway Administration and State of Hawaii
Department of Transportation.

4. We acknowledge Ane Keohokalole Highway is classified as an arterial and Hina
Lani Street and Kamanu Streets are classified as collectors according the County
General Plan and Kona CDP. As a result of consultation with Mr. Thiel and Mr.
Emler, the proposed intersection spacing was revised in the land plan to be
included in the forthcoming Draft EIS.
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We appreciate your participation in the environmental review process.
Sincere

el —_

Earl Matsukawa, AICP
Project Manager

cc:  Mr. Peter Phillips, Stanford Carr Development
M. Orlando Dan Davidson, State Land Use Commission
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CHIYOME LEINAALA FUKINO, M.D. July 25,2011
DIRECTOR OF HEALTH

LINDA LINGLE
GOVERNOR OF HAWAI

STATE OF HAWAII Ms. Sina Pruder, P.E., Acting Chief

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
PO. BOX 3378 In reply, ploase refer to: L el Wastewater Branch
HONOLULU, HAWAII 56801 ity E'l““"lggug SeRiapis Department of Health
- etc-| 4 o
RAGISED) Kalo;u MRS 1907 South Beretania Street Sm(l;egf Hg.w;rasu
i P.O. Box 33
November 4, 2010 J acstei. Weral Jeb2h UEA Honolulu, HI 96801
[ Phone: BOS:%;%Z

Mr. Earl Matsukawa, AICP e L Subject: Environmental Assessment (EA)/Environmental Impact Statement
EI0mct anager Preparation Notice (EISPN)
Wilson Okamoto Corporaticn Kaloko Makai
lfti;g:ﬂ?ﬂf:g:?gi%rea e Kaloko and Kohanaiki, North Kona, Hawaii
Honolulu, Hawaii 96826 Tax Map Key: (3) 7-3-09: 017, 025, 026, and 028
Dear Mr. Matsukawa: Dear Ms. Pruder:
Subject: Environmental Assessment / Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice Thank you for your letter dates November 4, 2010 (EMD/WB LUD-3 73009 017 etc-

Kaloko Makai, Kaloko and Kaohanaiki, North Kona, Hawaii

ISPN Kaloko Makai). We offer the following responses in the respective
TMK (3) 7-3-009: 017, 025, 026 and 028 1,142 acre master planned community ID#509 EA E )

order of your comments:

Thank you for allowing us the opportunity to review the subject project which proposes to develop 2 . roposed project is located in the non-
Kaloko Makai, an approximately 1,142 acre master planned community in Kaloko and Kohaniki, 1. We appreciate your confirmation that the proposec br)

iti i i Hawaii County Wastewater
North Kona, Hawaii. The subject project is located in the non-critical wastewater disposal area as critical wastewater disposal area as determined by the ty

determined by the Hawaii County Wastewater Advisory Committee.

The subject document stated that, “A PER will be prepared for the Draft EIS to determine the
projected wastewater flow and explore associated facility requirements for the proposed project. Itis
anticipated that the project will likely construct a wastewater treatment plant.” Please be informed
that a wastewater treatment plant will be required to be constructed for this project in accordance with
Hawaii Administrative Rules (HAR), Chapter 11-62 “Wastewater Systems."

We further encourage the developer to utilize recycled water for irrigation and other non-potable
water purposes such as dust control, parks, golf courses, open spaces or landscaping areas.
Further, any means to reduce green house gas emissions, practice renewable energy and a
reduction in waste is highly recommended.

All wastewater plans must conform to applicable provisions of the Department of Health's HAR,
Chapter 11-62 "Wastewater Systems." We do reserve the right to review the detailed wastewater
plans for conformance to applicable rules. Should you have any questions, please contact the
Planning & Design Section of the Wastewater Branch at 586-4294.

Sincerely,

MARSHALL LUM, P.E., ACTING CHIEF
Wastewater Branch

LM:Imj

c; DOH's Environmental Planning Office (EPC 1-3345)

DOH-WWB's Kona Staff — Mr. Dane Hiromasa
SCD-TSA Kaloko Makai LLC

Advisory Committee.

. We acknowledge that the proposed wastewater treatment plant will be required to

be constructed in accordance with Hawaii Administrative Rules (HAR), Chapter
11-62 “Wastewater Systems.”

. The proposed wastewater treatment plant will produce reclaimed (R-1) quality

water for general irrigation within Kaloko Makai, thus !essening the demand for
potable water. Kaloko Makai will also implement_feasxb]e measures 1o promote
energy conservation and environmental stew.arqshxp, such‘ as the standards ang
guidelines promulgated by the US Green Building Council, US EPA Energy Star
Program, and other similar programs.

_ We acknowledge that wastewater plans must conform to applicable provisions of

the Department of Health’s HAR, Chapter 11-62 “Wastewate‘r Systems. We
further acknowledge that you reserve the right to review detailed wastewater
plans for conformance to applicable rules.
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We appreciate your participation in the environmental review process.

Earl Matsukawa, AICP
Project Manager

cc:  Mr. Peter Phillips, Stanford Carr Development
Mr. Orlando Dan Davidson, State Land Use Commission
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GOVERNOR

MICHAEL & FORMEBY
INTERIM DIRECTOR
Caputy Daockas
FRANCIS PAUL REEND
JRO A SUMADA
STATE OF HAWAII IN REPLY REFER TO
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
869 PUNCHBOWL STREET STP §.0269
HONOLULUY, HAWAI 5813-5007
'!":,U! f
Oclober 26, 2010 AV

Mr. Earl Matsukawa

Wilson Okamoto Corporation

1907 South Beretznia Street, Suite 400
Henolulu, Hawail 96826

Dear Mr, Matsukawa:

Subject: SCD-TSA Kaloko Makai, LLC
Environmental Assessment (EA)Environmental Impact Statement
Preparation Notice (EISPN)

The State Department of Transportation (DOT) previously commented on the subject case during
the EISPN period in its letters STP 8.2966 dated August 12, 2008 and STP 8.2944 dated July 24,
2008 (attached).

The DOT Highways Division Planning Branch is still reviewing the subject project. Until this
review is completed, IXOT s prior comments remain valid.

DOT appreciaies the opportunity to provide comments. If there are any other questions,
including the need to meet with DOT Highways Division staf¥, please contact
Mr. David Shimokawa of the DOT Statewide Transportation Plaaning Office at 831-7976.

Very traly youwrs,

?AM@:}: W )54947«.”

MICHAEL D. FORMBY
Interim Director of Transportation

Attachmenis: STP Itr 8.2966 dtd 8/12/08
STP lir 8.2944 did 7/24/08

¢ Abbey Seth Mayer, Department of Business, Economic Development and Tourism ~
Office of Planning

LINDA LINGLE
SOVERNOR

f e

.
BRENNOR T. MORIOKA
DRECTOR
Dty Dirociars
SICHALL D, FORMBY
FRANCIS PAUL KEERD
b BRIGK M. SERIGUCHE
STATE OF HAWAl W REPLY REFER 10:
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION DIR 0954 & 1027
863 PUNCHBOWL STREET STP 8.2944
HOMOLULY, HAWAI 96813-5097 '
July 24, 2008
e MR. ABBEY MAYER, DIRECTOR
OFFICE OF PLANNING
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS, ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND .

TOUBISM
i S Koo,
FROM: ﬁ( BRENNONT, MORIOK A &
DIRECTOR OF TRANSPORTATION

SUBJECT: SCD KALOKO MAKAYL LLC
KALOKO MAKAl
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT PREPARATION NOTICE
(BISPN)

Thank you for requesting the Department of Transportation’s (DOT) review of the subject
development project as presented in the EISPN. The DOT submits the following initial
comments:

I. The proposed 1,142-acre master-planned community, consisting of 5,000 residential
units, retail and commercial uses, schools, parks, open space network, and supporting
ifrastructure will significantly impact two DOT highway faciiities - Queen Kaghumanu
Highway and Mamalahoa Highway.

2. The DOT understands that 2 Traffic Impact Analysis Report (TIAR) that analyzes traffic
impacts on the roadway system within the project vicinity and identifies appropriate
mitigation measures will be prepared for DOT review and approval. The DOT Highways
Division is particularly interested in the project’s cumulative traffic.impacts and
mitigation measures at and near the highway access points.

3. The DOT Highways Division is currently in discussions with verious developments i3 the
area regarding the construction of a full intersection at Queen Kaahumanu Highway and
Hutikoa Drive. These discussions include the provisions necessary to preserve Queen
Kaahumanu Highway #s a high-speed, limited access route, with possible grade-separated
connections. The subject project’s development plan angd TIAR should address these
considerations.

L g



M. Abbey Mayer STP 8.2944
Pape 2

July 24, 2008

4, Dramage flows and systems in or within close proximity of DOT propesties require
DOT’'s prior review and approval.

5. Assumptions on titnetabies for State highway projects sirould be npdated. Section 3.17.4,
Roadways Systern and Traffic states, “...Phase I of the Queen Kazhumanu Highway
Expension is anticipated to be completed by May 2008.” The EISPN also
states,. .. Phase IT of the Queen Kaahumanu Highway Expansion is proposed to be
completed before the end of 2007.” According to the DOT Highways Division, Phase |
is scheduled for completion by December 2008 and Phase I is expected to be completed
m 2011,

6. The Draft EIS should discuss the project relative to past, current and future land
development projects and growth in the area. ' :

7. The petitioner/applicant should consult with the DOT Highways Division Planning
Branch regarding the above concerns.

8. The DOT is an interested party and requests at least four (4) copies of the forthcoming
Draft BIS. The DOT defers farther comment on the subject project, until its review of the
Draft EIS.
The DOT appreciates the cpportunity to provide its comments.

ETidom

¢t Christopher Yuen, Hawaii Department of Planning
M. Alan Suwa, Wilson Ckamoto Corporation

be: HWY, -H, -P, -T
STP(ET)

LINDA LINGLE
GOVERNZR

O

FROM:

SRENNONT. $ORIOKA
DIRECTOR

Gty Doeios
WICHAZL O FQRIEN
FRANCIS PAUL HEGh
BRI H. SERIGUCSHL

\HREPLY REFERT0.
DIR 0954 & 1027
STP 8.2966

STATE OF HAWAN
CEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
863 PUNCHBOWL STREET
HONOLULU, HAWA 86813-6(97

August 12, 2008

MR. ABBEY MAYER, DIRECTOR
OFFICE OF PLANNING
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS, ECOMNOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND

TOURISM ,

BRENNON T. MORIOKA
DIRECTOR OF TRANSTORT. N

SUBIECT: SCD KALOKO MAKAJ, LLC

KALOKO MAKAL -
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT PREPARATION NOTICE
(EISPN} ’

The following comments are provided by the Department of Transportation {DOT) Highways
Division to supplement DOT’s jetter, STP $.2944, dated July 24, 2008, on the proposed subject
deveiopment project:

i.

DOT opposcs the change in iand use designation from Conservation (o Urban on the
portion of the site adjoining Queen Kashumanu Highway that is proposed for commercial
development. Based on DOT's long-range regional transportation requirements and
preliminary engineering plans, a grade-separated interchange is proposed for the arca
between Hina Lani Street and Huliko'a Drive. DOT thus seeks the dedication of
Right-of-Way (RoW) in this area for the grade-separated interchange as a condition of’
land use approval for the remainder of the proposed project area.

1t is DOT s pelicy to preserve the Queen Kaahumanu Highway corridor as a future,
high-speed, access-controtled facility. This will aliow the DOT to meet its long-tenm
requirements for regional movement of people and goods. Access onto Queen
Kaahumanu Highway would only be allowed through grade-separated interchanges.
Direct access onfe Queen Kazhumann Highway from adjoining properties would be
restricted,

The pesitioner for the proposed subject development shouid contact the DOT Highways
Division, Flanning Branch, regarding the specific location and dimensions of the RoW
for the proposed grade-separated interchange.



Mr. Abbey Mayer STP 8.2966
Page 2
August 12, 2008

2. The layout of the proposed subject developrient should be modified and based on the
long-range plans for an access-controlied highway that includes a grade-separated
interchange berween Hina Lani Streel and Huliko’a Drive. The TIAR for the p_m)poscd
development, however, must also address the intetim highway conditions that include an
at-grade intersection at Hina Lani Street. It must also be noted that the Q:zeen
Kaahumanu Highway-Phase 1] project is currently proceeding through its procurement
phase. This Design:Build project will widen Queen Kaghumanu Highway to a four-fane
divided roadway between Kealakehe Parkway and the Keahole Airport Access Road,_and
inchudes improvements at ihe Hina Lani Street/Queen Kashumanw Highway intersection.

3. Traffic generated by the proposed subject development is anticipat_ed to significantly
impact the Queen Kaahumanu Highway/Hina Lani Street intersection as v_v.ell as the
Hina Lani Street/Mamalahoa Highway/Palani Road intersection. The petitioner must
properly mitigate all anticipated project-gencrated impacts and prope.r]y wordlqat_a _thc
timely implementation of these mitigation measures with the DOT Hi ghways Division.
The petitioner should also be required to pay for a fair share of the regional transportation
improvements.

4, The proposed subject development should be consisient with the Counry _of Ham_faii‘s
Kona Community Development Plan (CDP) that includes: 2 comprehensn).'c regional _
transportation system of both parallel north-south roads and mauka-makai roads;_ a major
mid-tevel road that would serve as 2 trunk transit route; connectivity between adjoining
developments; and concusrency on the timing of developments to avoid overloading the
regional arterial fransportation system.

The DOT appreciates the opportunity to provide these supplemental comments.

ET/GS:km

¢: Christopher Yuen, Hawaii Planning Depariment
Alan Suwa, Wilson Okamoto, Inc.

be: HWY, -H, -P (PS 08-238), -T, 8TP(ET)

vl

NENL ABERCRCOMBIE

JEFFREY CHANG
GOVERNOR ACTING DIREGTOR
STATE OF HAWAIL N REPLY REFER TO
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
862 PUNCHBOWL STREET STP 8.4302

HONCLULY, HAWAII 96813-5097

December 8, 2010

Mr. Earl Matsukawa

Wilson Okamoto Corporation

19077 South Beretania Street, Suite 400
Honolul:, Hawaii 96826 it

Col DEARGTE IDEPORATION

aie

Dear Mr. Matsukawa:

Subject: SCD-TSA Kaloko Makai, LLC
Environmental Assessment (EA)/Environmental Impact Statement
Preparation Notice {EISPN)

The State Department of Transportation (DOT) previousty commented on the EA/EISPN for the
subject project in its letter STP 8.0269 dated October 26, 2010, (attached) and offers the
following supplemental Highways comments regarding the Traffic Impact Analysis Report
(TIAR):

1. The TIAR needs to include supporting documentation regarding the assumptions used in
its preparation, estimates of contributery traffic impacts from developments likely to
contribute materially to background traffic increases and the basis for any “without
project” roadway system improvements that are to be done by others.

2. The TIAR should address the futnre right-of-way requirements for a grade-separated
interchange, and the provisions for a compatible roadway and consecting roadways
(i.e. a frontage road) to avoid delaying this roadway upgrade.

[P

The TIAR should aiso provide a description of the basis used in artiving at the cosis

applied in determining the developer’s fair share contribution towards regional roadway
improvements.

DOT appreciates the opportunity to provide suppiemental comments on the subject project.
When the DEIS for the project is completed, DOT requests that at least four {4) hard, paper
copies of the document in addition to electronic media (i.e. CD-ROM] be provided. If there are
any questions, including the need 10 meet with Highways Division stafl, please contact



THCHAEL & FORMEY
ATERBM SIRECTOR

LIDA LINGLE

GOVIRRDH
Mr. Earl Matsukawa STP 8.0302
Page 2
December 8, 2010
STATE OF BAWAII WEER Y REFER IC
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
. . R . . 869 PUNCHBOWL STREEY STP 2.0%
Mr. David Shimokawa of the DOT Statewide Transportation Planning Office al telephone HONOLULLU, HAW,::I gsg—igigg? SIP 80569
aumber (808) 831-7976.
October 26, 2010
Very truly yours,
N,
LN e
SR pr
;3‘{{!'; L’/ ;) Mr. Eart Matsukawa
U Wilson Okamoto Corporation

JEFFREY CHANG 1907 South Berelania Street, Suite 400

Acting Director of Transportation Honolulu, Hawaii 96826

Attachment: Ltr STP 8.026% dtd 10/26/10 Dear Mr. Matsukawa.

Subject: SCD-TSA Kalokoe Makai, LLC
Environmental Assessment (EAYEnvironmental Impact Saiement
Preparation Notice (EISPN)

The Siate Departiment of Transporiation (DOT) previously commented on the subject case during
the EISPN peried in its letters STP £.2966 dated August 12, 2008 and ST §.2944 dated July 24,
2008 (antached)

The DOT Highways Division Planning Branch is still reviewing the subject project. Unuil this
review is completed, DOTs prior comments remain valid.

DOT appreciates the opportunity 10 provide commems. 1 there are any other questions.
including the need 10 meet with DOT Highways Division stafi. please contact
Mr. 1avid Shimokawa of the DOT Statewide Transportation Plannimg Office 2t 831-79746.

Wery wruly yours,

3

BT A g
{6{ MICHAEL D. FORMBY
interim Dircetor of Transportation

Attachiments: STP lir 8.2966 did 8/12/08
STP itr 8.2944 did 7/24/08

¢:  Abbey Seth Mayer, Deparument of Business, Economic Development and Tourism ~
Office of Plarning
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Mr. Glenn Okimoto, Director
Department of Transportation

WILSON OKAMOTO |G
ORPORATION e of Hawan WILSON OKAMOT! % . . :
el 30 hbowl Strect CORPORATI 02 6. The Draft EIS will discuss current and future land development projects in the

EMGINCURS | PLANNESS

1907 South Beretania Sreet Honolulu, HI 96813-5097 Vicinity of the Pl'ojﬁm site.

Artesian Plaza, Suite 400
{onoluly, Hawaii, 96826 USA

Phone: 808-9¢5-2277  Subject: Environmental Assessment (EA)/Environmental Impact Statement 7. Kaloko Makai will cf’“S‘.ﬂt with I_)OT Highways Division, Planning Branch
www.wilsonokamolo.com Preparation Notice (EISPN) regarding the preceding information.

Kaloko Makai

Ka,okg and Klohanaiki North Kona, Hawaii 8. We will provide four copies of the forthcoming Draft EIS to DOT.

Tax Map Key: (3) 7-3-09: 017, 025, 026, and 028
ax Map Key: G) e August 12. 2008 Letter (DIR 0954 & 1027 STP 8.2066)

Dear Mr. Okimoto: i !
1. We understand that the State of Hawaii Department of Transportation’s (DOT)

Thank you for your letters dated October 26, 2010 (STP 8.0269) and December 8, 2010 opposition to the change in land use designation from Conservation to Urban on
(STP 8.0302). Your October 26, 2010 letter also states that comments offered in your the portion of the site adjoining Queen Kaahumanu Highway. Use of this area for
letter dated July 24, 2008 on the previous EISPN published for the project remain valid. an interchange, however, is more consistent with Urban designation than

Conservation. We acknowledge DOT’s long-range transportation plan for a
proposed grade-separated interchange at this location. Any proposed interior use

July 24. 2008 (DIR 0954 & 1027, STP 8.2944) of this area by Kaloko Makai, such as for light-industrial and mixed-use would be
subject to removal when DOT is ready to construct the interchange.

We offer the following responses in the respective order of your comment letters.

1. We acknowledge that the proposed project may significantly impact DOT g ;
Highway Facil?ties - Quegn Kpaahursla:;]u Highfvaygand ManZala.hpoa Highway. 2. The land plan in the forthcoming Draft EIS will indicate the location of DOT’s
The Draft EIS will include a Traffic Impact Assessment Report (TIAR) that will planned interchange. The TIAR will consider the current at-grade conditions, as

address access and traffic issues, as well as recommend mitigation measures to well as plans for intersection improvements at the Hina Lani Street intersection
address potential adverse impacts. associated with the on-going Queen Kaahumanu Highway Widening Project.

2. As mentioned above, the Draft EIS will include a TIAR, which will also address 3. The TIAR W:lll recommend mitigation measures to address traffic impacts
cumulative impacts. associated with Kaloko Makai. These mitigation measures and Kaloko Makai’s

fair share cost responsibilities will be the subject of future consultation with DOT,

3. Intersection improvements at Hulikoa and Queen Kaahumanu Highway have been Highways Division, Planning Branch.

implemented. We acknowledge DOT’s policy to preserve Queen Kaahumanu
corridor as a future, high-speed, access-controlled facility. The proposed project
is not proposing direct access to Queen Kaahumanu.

4. The project will be consistent with the County’s Kona Community Development
Plan, including provision for transportation improvements and concurrency, as
will be discussed in the forthcoming Draft EIS.

4. We acknowledge that any modification of drainage systems in or within close

proximity to DOT properties require your review and approval. December 8. 2010 (STP 8.0302
5. Notably, we understand that Phase 1 of the Queen Kaahumanu Highway has been 1. '.The TIAI.{ will i'nclude support.ing documenta_tion regarding the assumptiops used
completed and Phase 2 from Kealakehe Parkway to Keahole Airport Access Road in preparing estimates of contributory traffic impacts from developments likely to

contribute materially to background traffic increases and the basis for any

is underway. The updated information on DOT project schedule is appreciated. Cwithout project” roadway system improvemenis st s o b liess

We will incorporate this information, as well as any subsequent updates in our

TIAR and Draft EIS. . g s ;
2. As discussed above, in recognition of DOT’s planned grade-separated interchange

planned for the area, the proposed light-industrial and mixed-use is subject to
removal when DOT is ready to construct the interchange.
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WILSON OKAMOTO
CORP A N

3. Kaloko Makai acknowledges that the project would be required to contribute a
g e fair share portion of the cost for constructing transportation improvements,
however, it is premature to speculate on what the contribution should be at this
conceptual planning stage.

9. We will provide four copies and a CD with pdf file of the forthcoming Draft EIS
to DOT.

We appreciate your participation in the environmental review process.

Earl Matsukawa, AICP
Project Manager

cet Mr. Peter Phillips, Stanford Carr Development
Mr. Orlando Dan Davidson, State Land Use Commission
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STATE OF HAWAII
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

P.©,BOX 3378 I poply, plesse reler i
.

HONOLULU, HAWAN 965013576

Qctober 25, 2010

TO: Mr. Earl Matsukawa, AICP
Wilson Okamoto Corporation
FROM: Russell S. Takata, Program Manager

Indoor and Radiclogical Health Branch

SUBJECT: Environmental Assessment (EA)/Environmental Impact Statement
Preparation Notice (EISPN)
Kaloko Makai
Kaloko and Kohanaiki, North Kona, Hawaii
Tax Map Key: (3} 7-3-09: 017, 025, 026 & 028

Our comments should be printed as follows:

;’;’eﬁﬁm activities shall comply with the Administrative Rules of the Department of

o Chapter 11-46 Community Noise Control.

Should there be any questions, please contact me at 586-4701.

CHIYOME L. FUKINO, WLD.
DREGTOR OF HEALTH

WILSON OKAMOTO
onN

Ay

1907 South Beretania Street
Artesian Plaza, Suite 400
Honoluly, Hawaii, 96826 USA
Phone: 808-546-2277
FAX: 80B-946-2253
www.wilsonokamoto.com

7469-01
July 25,2011

Mr. Russell Takata, Program Manager
Indoor and Radiological Health Branch
Department of Health

State of Hawaii

P.O. Box 3378

Honolulu, HI 96801-3378

Subject: Environmental Assessment (EA)/Environmental Impact Statement
Preparation Notice (EISPN)
Kaloko Makai
Kaloko and Kohanaiki, North Kona, Hawaii
Tax Map Key: (3) 7-3-09: 017, 025, 026, and 028

Dear Mr. Takata:

Thank you for you letter dated October 25, 2010. The proposed project will comply
with Hawaii Administrative Rules (HAR), Chapter 11-46 “Community Noise
Control.” The Draft EIS will also include a Noise Study that will address potential
short-term and long-term noise impacts generated by the project.

We appreciate your participation in the environmental review process.

Sincerely,

5 N

Earl Matsukawa, AICP
Project Manager

cc:  Mr. Peter Phillips, Stanford Carr Development
Mr. Orlando Dan Davidson, State Land Use Commission








